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Owner: Michael Christ; 1083 Lake Washington Blvd, Suite 50; Renton, WA 98056

Applicant: Greg Krape; Hotel at Southport, LLC; 1083 Lake Washington Blvd, Suite 50;
Renton, WA 98056

Contact: Bill Stalzer; Stalzer & Associates; 603 Stewart St, Suite 512; Seattle, WA 98101

File Number:

LUA14-000645, SA-A, SM, MOD, MOD

Project Manager:

Rocale Timmaons, Senior Planner

Project Summary:

The applicant is requesting a Minor Master Site Plan Modification, Site Plan
Review, Shoreline Substantial Development Permit, Parking Modification, and
Upper Story Setback Modification for the construction of a 325,500 square foot,
350 guest room hotel with associated meeting rooms, exercise facility, spa,
restaurant, and support facilities. The property is located within the Urban Center
North (UCN) land use designation and the Urban Center North - 2 (UCN-2) zoning
classification. However, the proposal is vested to: the COR-3 zoning classification
as part of the Southport Development Planned Action SFEIS (September 17, 1999);
the Southport Level Il Master Plan and Shoreline Development Permit (LUA99-189,
SA, SM); and subsequent Master Site Plan Modification (dated February 4, 2008).
The approximate 11 acre site is currently vacant and contains a gravel parking lot.
The hotel would be setback 50 feet from the Lake Washington ordinary high water
mark (OHWM) and would have an approximate height of 75 feet within 100 feet
of the OHWM and is 125 feet in height as it recedes from the shoreline. The
applicant is proposing an interim surface parking lot containing 487 parking spaces
on the Southport Office Building site (LUA0O-156) until such time the approved
offices are constructed. Permanent parking would be provided within shared use
parking garages within the office buildings once constructed. The applicant is
requesting a modification from RMC 4-4-080 in order to exceed the maximum
number of parking stalls allowed by code and reduce the parking stall length
required in code. Access to the site is proposed from Lake Washington Blvd via an
internal road network to the overall Southport Development site. The site is
located within the Shoreline Jurisdiction.

Project Location:

1083 Lake Washington Blvd

Site Area:

11.12 acres

Project Location Map
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A. EXHIBITS:

Exhibit 1:  Southport Report and Decision

Exhibit 2: 2014 Master Site Plan Modification Plan

Exhibit 3:  Hotel Site Plan

Exhibit 4:  Landscape Plan

Exhibit 5:  Elevations

Exhibit 6:  Transportation Assessment prepared by TenW (dated May 13, 2014)

Exhibit 7:  Environmental Review Committee Memo (dated July 14, 2014)

Exhibit 8:  Drainage Report prepared by Coughlin Porter Lundeen (dated April 25, 2013)

Exhibit9:  Geotechnical Report prepared by HartCrowser (dated April 18, 2014)

Exhibit 10: Aerial Photograph '

Exhibit 11: Vested Commercial Office Residential — 3 Development Standards

Exhibit 12: Vested Shoreline Master Program Regulations - 1999

Exhibit 13: Southport Planned Action Ordinance (#4804)

Exhibit 14: Approved Southport Master Site Plan (LUA99-189/dated July 18, 2000)

Exhibit 15: Approved Southport Master Site Plan Minor Modification (dated February 4, 2008)

Exhibit 16: Planned Action Designation (dated April 4, 2000)

Exhibit 17: Southport FSEIS and Mitigation Document (dated September 17, 1999)

Exhibit 18:  Parking Analysis prepared by TENW (dated April 28, 2014)

Exhibit 19: 2014 Photo View Analysis

Exhibit 20: Lighting Plan

Exhibit 21: Building Mass Study/Rendering

Exhibit 22: Approved Shoreline Substantial Development Permit (April 7, 2000)

Exhibit 23:  Solar Study

Exhibit 24: Lake Washington Existing Trail Condition
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B. GENERAL INFORMATION:

1. Owner(s) of Record:

2. Comprehensive Plan Land Use Designation:

3. Zoning Classification:

4. Existing Site Use:
5. Neighborhood Characteristics:

Michael Christ
1083 Lake Washington Blvd, Suite 50
Renton, WA 98056

Urban Center North (UCN) - 1999

Urban Center North-2 (UCN-2)

Vested to 1999 Commercial Office Residential-3
(COR-3) (Exhibit 11)

Vacant/Gravel Parking Lot

a. North: Lake Washington
b. East: Multi-Family Residential (UCN-2 zone)
c. South: Puget Sound Energy (UCN-2 zone)
d. West: Boeing Renton Plant (UCN-2 zone)
6. Site Area: 484,281 square feet

C. HISTORICAL/BACKGROUND:

Action Land Use File No.
Comprehensive Plan N/A
Zoning N/A
Annexation N/A
Planned Action EIS N/A
Master Site Plan & Shoreline LUA99-189
Substantial Development
Permit
Minor Modification for the LUA99-189
Southport Master Site Plan
Administrative Site Plan LUAD1-144
Review (Bristol Apartments)

Administrative Site Plan LUAOO-156

Review (Southport Office
Bldgs)

Ordinance No. Date
5099 11/01/2004
5100 11/01/2004
1791 09/09/1959
4804 10/25/1999
N/A 04/07/2000
N/A 02/04/2008
N/A 02/22/2002

N/A 02/05/2001

D. PUBLIC SERVICES:

1. Existing Utilities

a. Woater: Water service would be provided by the City of Renton. There is an existing 12-inch water
main located within the internal access road for the adjacent properties east of the proposed
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hotel, known as the Bristol Apartments, (refer to City project plans no. W-2882 and W-3291).
The static water pressure is approximately 128 psi at ground elevation of 22 feet.

b. Sewer: Sewer service would be provided by the City of Renton. There is an 8-inch sewer main in an
easement on the site.

c. Surface/Storm Water: There is a private storm drainage conveyance system and water quality
treatment on site.

Streets: There are partial street improvements in Lake Washington Blvd NE to accommodate the
proposed use.

Fire Protection: City of Renton Fire Department

E. APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF THE RENTON MUNICIPAL CODE:

Chapter 2 Land Use Districts

a. Section 4-2-020: Purpose and Intent of Zoning Districts
b. Section 4-2-070: Zoning Use Table
¢. Section 4-2-120: Development Standards for Commercial Zoning Classifications (1999} (Exhibit 11)

Chapter 3 Land Use Districts
a. Section 4-3-090: Shoreline Regulations (1999) (Exhibit 12)

Chapter 4 Property Development Standards

Chapter 6 Streets and Utility Standards
a. Section 4-6-060: Street Standards

Chapter 9 Procedures and Review Criteria
a. Section 4-9-200: Site Plan Review

Chapter 11 Definitions

F. ADMINSTRATIVE SITE PLAN REVIEW FINDINGS OF FACT:

1.

3.

The Southport Hotel Site Plan implements Phase Il of the Southport Master Site Plan. The hotel project
is located on Lots 1 and 4 of the Southport development and includes 350 guest rooms, meeting rooms,
an exercise facility, indoor pool and spa, restaurant, lobbies, administrative offices, support facilities,
and a waterfront promenade with a pedestrian walkway connection to Gene Coulon Park.

The property is located within the Urban Center North (UCN) land use designation and the Urban
Center North - 2 (UCN-2) zoning classification. However, the proposal is vested to the COR-3 zoning
classification as part of the Southport Development Planned Action Final Supplemental Environmental
Impact Statement (SFEIS) (September 17, 1999); the Southport Level Il {(Master Site Plan) and Shoreline
Deveiopment Permit (LUA99-189, SA-A, SM/Exhibits 14 and 22); and subsequent Master Site Plan
Modification (dated February 4, 2008/Exhibit 15).

The FSEIS and mitigation document was issued for the Southport Planned Action in September 1999
(Exhibit 17). Ordinance #4804 was adopted by the City Council in October 1999 designating a Planned
Action of the subject site (Exhibit 13).

The objective of the Southport Planned Action SFEIS was to complete the environmental review in
advance of the overall conceptual Master Site Plan. Project applications and development phases are
then allowed to proceed without additional environmental review provided the proposed development
is consistent with the plan alternatives and level of development that was analyzed in the EIS process.

Site Plan Report
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5. On April 4, 2000, the City determined that the Southport Master Site Plan was consistent with both the

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.
16.

range of plan alternatives that were evaluated in the FSEIS and with the development levels or
parameters as specified in the Planned Action Oridinance (Exhibit 16). Any subsequent applications to
develop the property consistent with the Master Site Plan would also be covered by the Planned Action
and would not require additional SEPA review.

Since the 2000 Master Site Plan approval, the City has issued Site Plan approvals for two phases (of the
three) of the Southport Development: Phase |, The Bristol, a mixed/use residential complex and Phase
II, the three building office complex which is yet to be constructed.

The Southport Master Site Plan remains valid and effective through July 18, 2015.

The City approved a miner modification to the Master Site Plan on February 4, 2008 (Exhibit 15). As
modified the Master Plan permitted two 50 foot tall multifamily residential buildings with a total of 383
units (currently constructed); three 125 foot tall office buildings with a total of 750,000 square feet of
office space; and a 75 and 125 foot tall hotel with 355 rooms (212,502 square feet); 40,000 square feet
of retail space, 30,000 square feet for general use retail and 10,000 square feet for restaurants; a
promenade along the Lake Washington waterfront including a trail connection to Gene Coulon Park;
and off-site transportation improvements.

A Shoreline Substantial Development Permit for the Southport Development Level Il (Master) Site Plan
was approved on April 7, 2000 {LUA99-189, SA-A, SM/Exhibit 14). The requested Shoreline Substantial
Development Permit is not intended to limit the use of the approved Shoreline Substantial Permit for
the approved Southport Office Buildings. The requested permit is necessitated by changes to the
height of the hotel and the review is limited in scope solely to height.

The proposed hotel is set back 50 feet from the shoreline and consists of two building elements: a
lower section capped by a large terrace and a ballroom with large windows for views of Lake
Washington and distant vistas and a C-shaped section that increases in height from 75 feet to 125 feet
as it steps back from the 50-foot setback line. The break in height occurs at the 100 foot setback line as

. required by the COR-3 zoning. The taller section occupies approximately 50% of the width of the site.

The terrace on the lower section of the hotel is located approximately 28 feet above the waterfront
promenade is a wide, deep terrace enclosed by the two wings of the “C”. The 75 foot high portions of
the building are capped by two large terraces connected by a walkway. The 125-foot high portion of
the building is oriented to the internal street shared with the 125-foot high office buildings in approved
Phase Il.

The existing waterfront consists of a concrete bulkhead across the entire site frontage along Lake
Washington. The depth of the water at the bulkhead varies from approximately 6 feet at the eastern
end to approximately 14 feet at the western end and the top of the bulkhead is 2 to 3 feet above the
ordinary high water mark.

No work is proposed below the ordinary high water mark of Lake Washington.

The building entrance is proposed along the southern facade of the building with an orientation to the
interior surface parking area. The main entrance to the hotel is located at this level along the building’s
south facade (Exhibit 5).

The building materials vary and are a combination of cement pan'els, cast in place concrete, corrugated
metal paneling, glass/aluminum, and brick (Exhibit 5).

A pedestrian bridge is proposed connecting the two guestroom wings and their terraces.

Access to the site would be. provided via an existing internal private street extended from Lake
Washington Boulevard NE.
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17. An interim surface parking lot containing 487 parking spaces would be located on the site of the
approved Southport Office Building Site Plan (LUAOO-156).

18. RMC 4-4-080 requires the applicant limit the number of parking spaces based on the number of hotel
guest rooms and number of employees. The applicant is requesting a parking modification in order to
increase the number of stalls located on site from the 467 parking space allowance to 487 parking

spaces for the restaurant.

19. RMC 4-4-080 requires the applicant provide a parking stall length of 20 feet. The applicant is

requesting a parking modification to decrease the length of parking stalls from 20 feet to 19 feet.

20. There is an existing public promenade which connects Gene Coulon park (to the east) to the Boeing site

(to the west) (Exhibit 3).
21.
22,

The applicant anticipates commencing construction in Fall of 2014,

The Planning Division of the City of Renton accepted the above master application for review on May
16, 2014 and determined it complete on May 28, 2014. The project complies with the 120-day review
period.

23. No agency comments were received during the 14-day comment period. A comment letter was

received by The Boeing Company on September 16, 2014,

24. Representatives from various city departments have reviewed the application materials to identify and
address issues raised by the proposed development. These comments are contained in the official file,
and the essence of the comments have been incorporated into the appropriate sections of this report

and the Departmental Recommendation at the end of this report.

25. The proposal requires a minor modification to the approved Master Site Plan (Level 1 Site Plan) as
modified on February 4, 2008 (Exhibit 15). The following table contains project elements intended to

comply with the minor modification to approved Site Plans criteria, as outlined in RMC 4-9-200H.2:

Minor modifications may be permitted by administrative determination. To be considered a minor
modification, the amendment must not:

Involve more than a ten percent (10%) increase in area or scale of the development in the
approved plan.

Staff Comment: The requested modification to the approved Southport Master Plan (Exhibit
14} as modified on February 4, 2008 (Exhibit 14) includes a reduction in the number of hotel
rooms from 355 to 350 rooms and a corresponding reduction in area designated to guest
rooms and lobbies (Exhibit 2). It should be noted, the proposed Minor Modification
represents a 1.5% increase in the scale/square footage of development from the 2000 Master

Site Plan approval:
v Use 2000 Southport | 2008 Southport Master | 2014Southport Master

Master Site  Plan | Site Plan Minor | Site Plan Minor
{Exhibit 13) Modification (Exhibit 14) | Modification

Multi-Family 394 383 383

Residential Units

Multi-Family 383,488 321,776 321,776

Residential SF

Retail (Specialty) SF 30,000 30,000 30,000

Restaurant SF 10,000 10,000 10,000
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Hotel Rooms 220 355 350
Hotel SF 105,600 212,502 156,195
Commercial SF 720,205 750,000 750,000
Total Square Feet 1,249,293 1,324,278 1,267,971

Have a significantly greater impact on the environment and/or public facilities than the
approved plan.

Staff Comment: The development levels proposed under the requested Southport Master Site
Plan Minor Modification would not follow development parameters of any single alternative
action plan analyzed by the EIS documents (Exhibit 17). However, the development levels are
consistent with the maximum development parameters included in the full range of the three
alternative action plans. The applicant submitted a trip generation analysis (Exhibit 6) for the
requested reduction in hotel rooms/space and provides a comparison to the PM peak hour
trip generation analyses documented in the Southport Master Site Plan approval (Exhibit 14)
and the 2008 Southport Master Site Plan Minor Modification (Exhibit 15). The transportation
assessment notes that that the PM Peak Hour trips generated by the uses in the proposed
Minor Modification to the Southport Master Site Plan (1,314 trips) are less than the number
of PM Peak Hour trips in the approved 2008 Minor Modification to the Master Site Plan due
to a reduction in the number of hotel rooms. Additionally, the proposed number of trips is
within the range of PM Peak Hour trips analyzed in the Planned Action (1,355 trips). As noted
by TENW, the proposed Minor Modification to the Southport Master site Plan does require
any mitigation measures beyond those required for the Level Il Site Plan approved in 2000.

The modification does not change the boundaries of the originally approved plan.

v Staff Comment: The boundaries in the approved 2000 Southport Master Site Plan (Exhibit 14)
remain unchanged in the requested minor modification.

26. The proposal requires Site Plan Review. The following table contains project elements intended to
comply with Site Plan Review decision criteria, as outlined in RMC 4-9-200.E:

a. COMPREH.EN.S.I.VE PLAN COMPLIA
The site is vested (1999) to the Center Office Residential Comprehensive Plan land use designation.

Staff Comment: The City concluded that the approved Southport Master Site Plan-2000 is in conformance
with the elements and policies of the Comprehensive Plan (Exhibit 14). The requested Hotel at Southport
Site Plan is consistent with and implements the approved Southport Master Site Plan-2000 (Exhibit 14) as
amended by a previous Minor Modification approved on February 4, 2008 (Exhibit 15) and requested to be
modified as part of the subject application (see Table ‘A’).

b. Zoning Compliance and Consistency:

The proposal is vested to the Center Office/Residential 3 (COR-3) on the City’s 1999 Zoning Map; RMC 4-2-
120B (Exhibit 11). The proposal is compliant with the following COR-3 development standards if all
conditions of approval are met:

y Density: The maximum density of the COR-3 zone is 50 du/acre.
N/A
Staff Comment: Not applicable.
N/A Lot Dimensions: Per RMC 4-2-120B there are no minimum lot dimensions.

Site Plan Report
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Staff Comment: Not applicable.

Lot Coverage: Per RMC 4-2-120B the allowed lot coverage is 65 percent or 75% if parking is
provided within the building or within an on-site parking garage.

Staff Comment: The City has concluded the uses within the approved Southport Master Site
Plan, specifically the hotel, to be in conformance with the lot coverage allowed in the vested
COR-3 zoning classification (Exhibit 14). The requested Hotel at Southport Site Plan is
consistent with and implements the approved Southport Master Site Plan-2000 (Exhibit 14)
as amended by a previous Minor Modification approved on February 4, 2008 (Exhibit 15) and
requested to be modified as part of the subject application (see Table ‘A’).

All buildings, including the proposed hotel, would have a building footprint of 367,084 square
feet on the 620,640 square foot (upland) site resulting in a building lot coverage of
approximately 59.14 percent.

Compliant
if alf
conditions
of
approval
are met

Setbacks: Per RMC 4-2-120B the COR-3 zone has not setbacks from property lines.

Staff Comment: As part of the Southport FSEIS and Mitigation Document (Exhibit 17) a
minimum building setback of 10-30 feet us required to be provided along the western
boundary with an average setback of 20 feet. It appears the proposal complies with the
minimum western property line setback. However, it is unclear if the proposal meets the
average setback requirement of 20 feet. Therefore staff recommends as a condition of
approval the applicant be required to demonstrate compliance with the required aver
western property line setback of 20 feet prior to building permit approval.

Shoreline Setback: Per RMC 4-2-120B the COR-3 zone has a special shoreline setback of 50
feet.

Staff Comment: The City has concluded the shoreline setback within the approved Southport
Master Site Plan, specifically for the hotel, to be in conformance with the shoreline setback
allowed in the former COR-3 zoning classification (Exhibit 14). The requested Hotel at
Southport Site Plan is consistent with and implements the approved Southport Master Site
Plan-2000 (Exhibit 14) as amended by a previous Minor Modification approved on February 4,
2008 (Exhibit 15) and requested to be modified as part of the subject application {see Table
A).

The proposed shoreline setback is 50 feet.

Building Height: Per RMC 4-2-120B building height is 125 feet and restricted to 75 feet
within 100 feet of the OHWM.

Staff Comment: The City has concluded the heights within the approved 2008 Minor
Modification to the Southport Master Site Plan, specifically for the hotel, to be in
conformance with the height allowances in the former COR-3 zoning classification (Exhibit
15). The reguested Hotel at Southport Site Plan is consistent with and implements the
approved Southport Master Site Plan-2000 (Exhibit 14) as amended by a previous Minor
Modification approved on February 4, 2008 (Exhibit 15) and requested to be modified as part
of the subject application (see Table ‘A’).

The hotel consists of two 75-foot high guest room wings enclosing a wide, deep central
terrace located approximately 28 feet above the Lake Washington promenade. As the
building recedes from the promenade, 100 feet from the Lake Washington OHWM, the guest
room wings step up in height to 125 feet above the datum point. =~ The proposal complies
with the height requirements of the zone.

The combined maximum building height and site elevation would not exceed the maximum
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height of 179 feet above sea level, meeting current FAA maximum height for structures.

Compliant
ifall
conditions
of
approval
are met

Screening: Outdoor storage is not permitted in the COR-3 zone. All mechanical equipment
and outdoor service and storage areas shall be screened to reduce visibility, noise, and
related impacts while allowing accessibility for providers and users. All roof-top equipment
must be screened by public view.

Staff Comment: Refuse and garbage containers would be located in the service area along
the western property boundary and screened from public view. Hotel rooftop mechanical
equipment would be screened by o screen wall covered by metal siding (Exhibit 5). It is
unclear if all surface-mounted utility and mechanical equipment have been screened from
public view. Therefore, staff recommends as a condition of approval, the applicant submit
screening detail for all surface mounted utility and mechanical equipment to the satisfaction
of the Current Planning Project Manager prior to building permit approval,

Parking: The parking regulations, RMC 4-4-080, require a specific number of off-street
parking stalls be provided for the proposed use.

The code requires 1 space for each guest room or dwelling unit plus 2 for each 3 employees.

Staff Comment: The proposed hotel contains 350 guest rooms, resulting in a code
requirement for 350 parking spaces. The hotel would have 175 employees resulting in a code
requirement for 117 additional spaces for hotel employees. The applicant is requesting a
parking modification to increase the number of stalls located on site from the 467 parking
space allowance to 487 parking spaces for the hotel. Additionally, RMC 4-4-080 requires the
applicant provide a parking stall length of 20 feet. The applicant is also requesting a parking
modification in order to decrease the length of a parking stall from 20 feet to 19 feet.

Section 4-9-250 aflows a grant of relief from the requirements of the code which permits
construction in a manner that otherwise is prohibited, provided the modification meets the
following criteria (pursuant to RMC 4-9-250.B.5):

a. Will meet the objectives and safety, function, appearance, environmental
protection and maintainability intended by the Code requirements, based upon
sound engineering judgment; and

b.  Will not be injurious to other property(ies) in the vicinity; and

c. Conform to the intent and purpose of the Code; and

d. Can be shown to be justified and required for the use and situation intended; and
e. Will not create adverse impacts to other property(ies) in the vicinity.

The applicant submitted a parking analysis as part of the submittal for Site Plan Review
prepared by TENW, dated April 28, 2014 (Exhibit 18). According to the parking analysis the
estimated peak parking demand for guests and employees for a 350 room hotel is 315
parking spaces. The proposed 487 stall parking lot would serve as an interim lot until such
time as future office buildings to be located on Lot 4 are constructed. Ultimately the parking
needed to serve the proposed hotel would be located in structured parking facilities shared by
the hotel and the office complex.

The applicant contends the additional 20 parking spaces beyond code would create an
opportunity to provide public parking for people using the waterfront promenade and trail
connection to Gene Coulon Park; visiting hotel guests; and/or non-hotel guests using the
hotel facilities.

With respect to the length of parking the stalls the current City parking standards, for the

Site Plan Report




City of Renton Department of Community & Economic Development Administrative Site Plan Report & Decision
HOTEL AT SOUTHPORT LUA14-000645, SA-A, SM, MOD, MOD

Report of September 23, 2014 Page 10 of 30

subject site, require the length of a standard parking stall be 19 feet. The applicant contends
that closer conformity to Current City standards meets the purposes intended by the Code
and is based on sound engineering judgment.

Staff concurs with the applicant’s justification for the reduction of parking stall length in
order to better comply with current City code. The requested reduction in stall length would
not be injurious to other properties in the vicinity.

However, staff is not supportive of the request for an increase in the number of parking stalls
from 467 to 487 surface parking stalls. While Southport is an urban development with
intense existing and planned uses, structured parking was originally envisioned as part of the
hotel development. The proposed large parking area would have aesthetic impacts on
surrounding properties despite its being temporary. The use of interior parking lot
landscaping would improve the aesthetic quality and soften the appearance of the proposed
surface parking area.

Compliance with the allowed number of parking stalls provides additional opportunities to
incorporate interior parking lot landscaping in the large parking area until such time
structured parking stalls are constructed. Therefore, the proposed parking modification to
increase the number of allowed parking stalls is recommended for denial. Staff recommends
the applicant be required to revise the site to eliminate at least 20 parking stalls and include
additional intervening landscaping within the surface parking area to the satisfaction of the
Current Planning Project Manager. The revised site and landscaping plan shall be submitted
to and approved by the Current Planning Project Manager prior to construction permit
approval.

Unknown

Signs:

Staff Comment: The applicant did not submit a signage package for the proposed hotel and
therefore could not be reviewed at this time. The applicant would be required to comply with
the signage requirements outlined in RMC 4-4-100 at the time of sign application.

Critical Areas:

Staff Comment: The proposal is subject to the Shoreline Master Program (Exhibit 12) due to
the site’s proximity to Lake Washington. The site is located within the Urban Environment. A
Shoreline Substantial Development Permit was issued for the Southport Master Site Plan in
April of 2000 (Exhibit 22). However, the proposed hotel requires additional review under the
Shoreline Master Program in order to account for changes included in the approved 2008
Minor Modification to the Master Site Plan (see Exhibit 15) and the proposed Minor
Modification to the Master Site Plan (see Table A). The proposal is compliant with the vested
Shoreline Master Program (see detailed discussion in Table C: Vested Shoreline Master
Program Regulations).

Modulation and Articulation: Incorporate building modulation to reduce the overall bulk
and mass of buildings.

Staff Comment: The proposed hotel building is adjacent to the Bristol Apartments, the Boeing
Facility, and future office buildings. In order to create articulation and modulation and
reduce the overall bulk and mass of the hotel building the applicant has proposed changes to
the exterior materials on the building, vertical plane changes, changes in the color, superior
window design, and contrast between solid wall panels and transparent glass areas.

The applicant is proposing a variety of concrete wall panel exterior materials, including cast
in place concrete and architectural concrete wall panels which vary in color and texture on
Floors 1, 2 and 3. Floors 4 through 7 would have a combination of brick and cement panels
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similar in character to the neighboring Bristol Apartments. Proposed Floors 8 through 12
would also have cement panels similar in color to those used on the Bristol Apartments and
proposed for use for the future office buildings (Exhibit 5).

The applicant has designed exterior wall panels to create a plinth/platform for each change
of material above. The concrete base would extend 6-8 inches from the face of the brick wall
above and the brick would extend 4-6-inches from the face of the cement wall panels above.

The applicant is proposing storefront windows on Floors 1-3 which serves to maximize views
to the water and surroundings. All windows on the upper stories are punched window style.
The upper level window frames are flush with the cement wall panel exterior, recessed 4-
inches from the exterior face of the proposed brick, and 6-8 inches within the concrete
podium.

The applicant has yet to select final colors for the proposed hotel but indicates the colors
used would be similar to those used on the Bristol Apartments. Staff recommends, as a
condition approval, the applicant provide a material/colors board to the Current Planning
Project Manager prior to the building permit approval. The materials board shall
demaonstrate compatibility with the Bristol Apartments and future office buildings.

The articulation and modulation of the hotel building facades is in keeping with the
surrounding buildings in the neighborhood.

Upper Story Setbacks: Per RMC4-2-120 Buildings or potions of buildings which exceed 50-
feet in height which are located within 100 feet of the shoreline shall include upper story
setbacks for the fagade facing the shoreline and for facades facing publicly accessible plazas
as follows: The minimum setback for a fifth story and succeeding stories shall be 10 feet.
Projects bot meeting the upper story setbacks may be approved through a modification
process. Application may be made for modification of the upper story setback standards
when superior design is demonstrated pursuant to RMC 4-9-250D. For a modification to be
granted, the project must also comply with the decisions and design criteria stipulated in
RMC 4-9-250D2 and D4. ‘

Staff Comment: The applicant contends that the proposed hotel offers a superior design
solution as an alternative to the upper story setback requirement. Pursuant to RMC 4-9-
250D the applicant has requested a modification to the upper story setbacks requirement
found in RMC 4-2-1208B.

Section 4-9-250 allows a grant of relief from the requirements of the code which permits
construction in a manner that otherwise is prohibited, provided the modification meets the
following criteria:

a. Will meet the objectives and safety, function, appearance, environmental
protection and maintainability intended by the Code requirements, based upon
sound engineering judgment; and

b.  Will not be injurious to other property(ies) in the vicinity; and

c. Conform to the intent and purpose of the Code; and

d. Can be shown to be justified and required for the use and situation intended; and
Will not create adverse impacts to other property(ies) in the vicinity; and

f. In comparison to the standard upper story setbacks, the proposed building design
will achieve the same or better results in terms of solar access to the public
shoreline trails/open space and publicly accessible plazas; the building will allow
access to sunlight along the public trail/open space system and plazas abutting
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the shoreline during daytime and seasonal periods project for peak utilization by
pedestrian; and

g. The building will create a step in perceived height, bulk and scale in comparison to
buildings surrounding the subject property.

As an alternative to providing multiple smaller steps beyond 75 feet in height the applicant is
proposing a single step for the hotel structure. The applicant contends the single step better
relates to the existing urban character of the site, in that upper story setbacks were not used
on any other building in the vicinity. To the west, the Boeing Assembly Building is
approximately 125 feet in height primarily a vertical wall without relief. To the north, the
existing waterfront promenade is used by pedestrians. To the east, the Bristol Apartments
are approximately 75 feet in height, with window penetrations and balconies, but without
stepping of the facade. To the south, the approved future office buildings would be built of
flat metal wall panels and glass, rising to approximately 125 feet without upper story
setbacks.

To ensure compatibility with its surroundings, the applicant contends the building design
responds to the Lake Washington waterfront and nearby structures. A majority of the north
facade along Lake Washington, and the pedestrian promenade, is approximately 28 feet in
height. There are two major terraces; one over the grand ballroom, and the other located in
between the two guestroom wings. On the east facade, the guestroom wing of the hotel is
similar in scale to the Bristol Apartments by stepping from 75 feet up to 125 feet from north
to south. The 125 feet height along the south facade of the hotel would.be similar to the
scale of the Boeing facility and future office buildings (Exhibit 5).

The taller portion of the hotel occupies approximately half of the width of the site along the
Lake Washington frontage. The remaining width is the much lower terrace at approximately
28 feet in height. The applicant submitted a solar study (Exhibit 23) and a massing diagram
(Exhibit 21) demonstrating a reduction in shade and shadows effects on the pedestrian
walkway at noon during the spring and fall equinox. Additionally, the low west terrace and
low terrace in the middle of the building aflow more sunlight to reach the promenade during
the summer solstice than does the code-required upper story setbacks design solution.

Staff concurs that the proposed single step of the building is the most appropriate solution for
a high-rise hotel. The proposed design solution creates less shade/shadow effects on the
promenade and pedestrian walkway and achieves greater compatibility with its surroundings
than does the use of upper story setbacks thereby conforming to the intent and purpose of
the code. The hotel design would not create adverse impacts to other properties in the
vicinity and would likely offer benefits in the form two large water-oriented terraces at the
8th floor, offering inviting outdoor function spaces with unobstructed water views of the
promenade, Lake Washington, and distant vistas. The single upper story setback would not
be injurious or create adverse impacts to the other properties in the vicinity.

¢. DESIGN REGULATION COMPLIANCE AND CONISTENCY:
Not applicable.

d. PLANNED ACTION ORDINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT COMPLIANCE AND CONISTENCY:

v’

Staff Comment: The City’s Environmental Review Committee determined that the proposal
meets the criteria outlined in the Planned Action Ordinance (Ordinance #4804) and qualifies
as a planned action, the proposal shall not require a SEPA threshold determination,
preparation of an EIS, or be subject to further review pursuant to SEPA (Exhibit 7).

e. OFF SITE IMPACTS:
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v’

Structures: Restricting overscale structures and overconcentration of development on a
particular portion of the site.

Staff Comment: The City has concluded the heights within the approved 2008 Minor
Modification to the Southport Master Site Plan, specifically for the hotel, to be in
conformance with the height allowances in the former COR-3 zoning classification (Exhibit
15). The requested Hotel at Southport Site Plan is consistent with and implements the
approved Southport Master Site Plan-2000 (Exhibit 14) as amended by a previous Minor
Modification approved on February 4, 2008 (Exhibit 15) and requested to be modified as part
of the subject application (see Table ‘A’).

In addition to the minimization of the building mass to approximately 50% of the site width,
the hotel would contain substantial modulation of major building elements and a 100 foot
setback of the taller upper portion of the hotel from the ordinary high water mark.

See additional discussion under Structure Scale.

Circulation: Providing desirable transitions and linkages between uses, streets, walkways and
adjacent properties.

Staff Comment: Physical transition and linkage elements would be provided along the north,
east and south property lines. Along the north frontage, the pedestrian walkway easement
on Lots 1 and 4 extends the pedestrian route to the east property line providing a pedestrian
and bicycling connection to Gene Coulon Park for the entire length of the Southport shoreline.
The sidewalk on the east side of the hotel provides a direct pedestrian route to the waterfront
areaq.

Along the south side of the hotel, the walkway and hard surface treatment of the hotel main
entrance turnaround would provide a connection to the approved office buildings to the
south as well as a direct link to the internal street which connects to Lake Washington Blvd
NE. Similar vehicular links would be provided at driveways located along the east side of the
hotel and at the southeast corner of the surface parking lot. Landscaped areas are proposed
along the east, south and west sides of the parking lot in order to provide a visual transition
between the parking lot and surrounding uses.

The SFEIS included mitigation measures requiring water access and trail connections from
Gene Coulon Park to the Cedar River Trail by a dedicated public recreation easement (Exhibit
17). Three of the four required public recreation easements have been provided (Recording
numbers 20051021000894, 20051021000895, and 20051021000896). The fourth recreation
easement over the flume/water adjacent to Boeing property has yet to be recorded. The
recreation easement should traverse north/south, and connect to existing east/west walkway
easement for a future continuous trail connection from Gene Coulon Park to the Cedar River
Trail (Exhibit 24). While the proposed hotel phase is not contingent upon the fulfillment of
the SFEIS mitigation measure, the remaining public recreation easement will remain g
requirement of the SFEIS.

Loading and Storage Areas: Locating, designing and screening storage areas, utilities,
rooftop equipment, loading areas, and refuse and recyclables to minimize views from
surrounding properties.

Staff Comment: See Screening discussion above.

Views: Recognizing the public benefit and desirability of maintaining visual accessibility to
attractive natural features.

Staff Comment: The applicant has submitted revised view impacts studies from various points
in the City (Exhibit 19). Views depicting the redeveloped site from Mercer Island and north of
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Gene Coulon Park were not provided due to the distance from the site. Other than the
residential uses constructed as part of the Southport Master Site Plan the proposal is not
adjacent to residential uses or residential zoned property. While it is likely that views from
areas of the City that are at higher elevations would be affected there would not be any
views from residential areas or public areas obstructed.

The maintenance of visual accessibility to Lake Washington is consistent with and
implements the approved Southport Master Site Plan-2000 (Exhibit 14) as amended by a
previous Minor Modification approved on February 4, 2008 (Exhibit 15) and requested to be
modified as part of the subject application (see Table ‘A’).

Landscaping: Using landscaping to provide transitions between a development and
surrounding properties to reduce noise and glare, maintain privacy, and generally enhance
the appearance of the project.

Staff Comment: A conceptual landscape plan was submitted with the project application
(Exhibit 4). The landscape plan includes a general planting plan. The use of paving patterns,
planting beds and site walls appear to reinforce the architectural elements of the proposed
structure. It is unclear, without specific detail, if the proposed landscape planting plan
provided a diverse mix of vegetation needed to meet the intent of the code.

Staff recommends, as a condition of approval, the applicant submit a revised and detailed
landscape plan complying with the following: a mixture of trees, shrubs, and groundcover.
The revised detailed landscape plan, shall be submitted to, and approved by, the Current
Planning Project Manager prior to construction permit issuance.

Underground irrigation systems are required to be installed and maintained for all
landscaped areas. The irrigation system shall provide full water coverage of the planted
areas specified on the plan.

Lighting: Designing and/or placing exterior lighting and glazing in order to avoid excessive
brightness or glare to adjacent properties and streets

Staff Comment: The applicant provided a lighting plan as part of their submittal package
(Exhibit 20). All exterior lighting would have full cutoff fixtures and be located to avoid
excessive brightness or glare on adjacent properties and streets. Directional lighting and
shading provisions for all light standards along the Lake Washington promenade is required
to be implemented.

f. ON-SITE IMPACTS:

v

Structure Placement: Provisions for privacy and noise reduction by building placement,
spacing and orientation.

Staff Comment: The requested placement of the propsoed hotel is consistent with and
implements the approved Southport Master Site Plan-2000 (Exhibit 14) as amended by a
previous Minor Modification approved on February 4, 2008 (Exhibit 15) and requested to be
modified as part of the subject application (see Table ‘A’).

The entrance has a large porte cochere to provide both an architectural entry statement and
weather protection for hotel guests, meeting attendees, and visitors arriving and departing
by car, van, or tour bus.

Location of the hotel’s main vehicular and pedestrian entrance internally on the site is
surrounded by buildings, serves pedestrian and vehicle needs, reduces noise impacts on
surrounding uses, and retains privacy for hotel users and nearby uses. The building,
specifically the terraces and hotel restaurant, would be oriented to views of Lake Washington
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and distant vistas.

Increased noise levels would be primarily associated with consstruction and would, therefore
be temporary in nature. As part of the SFEIS the applicant is required to conduct specific
studies on the potential of significant HVAC noise impacts (Exhibit 17). Therefore staff
recommends, as a conditon of approval, the applicant be required to submit a noise impact
study related to potential HVAC equipment noise prior to building permit approval. If studies
indicate that HVAC equipment noise would adversely impact residential development on the
site, mitigation can implemented consisting of noise barriers placed around the HVAC units,
selection of alternative equipment with reduced noise levels, or provision of silencers for air
intake and exhaust.

Structure Scale: Consideration of the scale of proposed structures in relation to natural
characteristics, views and vistas, site amenities, sunlight, prevailing winds, and pedestrian
and vehicle needs.

The hotel complies with the height standards in the COR-3 zoning. According to the massing
study provided (Exhibit 21), the hotel building uses much less of the development envelope
than permitted by the COR-3 zone. The scale and bulk of the building is reduced through the
use of differing materials on the building facades, building articulation and modulation. The
building materials vary and are a combination of cement panels, cast in place concrete,
corrugated metal paneling, glass/aluminum, and brick (Exhibit 5).

The proposed structure would not have a significant impact on light access or air movement
on adjacent properties. The use of the project is not influenced by factors of light or air. The
location of the terraces on the north side of the building would provide protection from
southerly prevailing winds and the design of the structure would not result in excessive
shading of the property.

The hotel building mass occupies approximately 50% of the width of the site with the
remaining portion devoted to a large terrace. To avoid the impression of an oversized
structure, the "C” shaped building contains considerable modulation including two “wings”
each set back 50 feet from Lake Washington, with the lower 75 foot high portion capped by
rooftop terraces, and the taller 125 foot portion set back an additional 50 feet from Lake
Washington. The 125 foot high middle portion of the “C” is set back approximately 145 feet
from the lake and includes a large terrace approximately 30 feet above the promenade.

The applicant provided solar studies (Exhibit 23) which demonstrates the hotel design
maximizes the sun exposure for the terrace and the waterfront promenade area during the
peak use times of the year. The use of trees in some of the perimeter landscaping and along
the street would provide shading of sidewalks and parking areas with little, impact on
adjacent properties. Staff has recommended the applicant provide a detailed landscape plan
to be approved by the Current Planning Project Manager prior to construction permit
approval.

Natural Features: Protection of the natural landscape by retaining existing vegetation and
soils, using topegraphy to reduce undue cutting and filling, and limiting impervious surfaces.

Staff Comment: The site consists of a gravel parking lot and little vegetation in the areas not
taken up by the lot. None of the existing vegetation on the site is desirable natural
landscape. Soil removal is not anticipated as the goal is to balance cuts and fills on the site.
Fifteen small caliper white birch trees along the northeast boundary of the development site
are being removed to be used at other locations in the Southport development.

Due to the compact, urban nature of the hotel concept, the developed portion of the site will
be primarily impervious surfaces. Pervious areas are planned to consist primarily of
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perimeter landscaped buffers. Following complete build out the Southport Development is
anticipated to have impervious surface cover of approximately 85%.

Landscaping: Use of landscaping to soften the appearance of parking areas, to provide shade
and privacy where needed, to define and enhance open spaces, and generally to enhance
the appearance of the project. Landscaping also includes the design and protection of
planting areas so that they are less susceptible to damage from vehicles or pedestrian
movements.

Staff Comment: See Landscaping discussion above.

g. ACCESS:

v’

Location and Consolidation: Providing access points on side streets or frontage streets
rather than directly onto arterial streets and consolidation of ingress and egress points on
the site and, when feasible, with adjacent properties.

Staff Comment: Access is provided via an internal private street connected to Lake
Washington Blvd NE. Access to Lake Washington Blvd NE is coordinated with the Puget
Sound Energy storage site and Gene Coulon Park but cannot be consolidated due to existing
conditions.

Adequate and safe vehicular access improvements to and from the project site and
neighboring properties have been completed or are planned for construction within the next
year.

Creation of a dedicated left-turn lane on Lake Washington Bivd NE has already been
constructed. The applicant is proposing the addition of two lanes into Gene Coulon Park from
Lake Washington Blvd NE and the signalization of the intersection. Additionally, the applicant
is also proposing the installation of the railroad crossing arms at the entrance of the
development. The planned improvements include channelization for turning movements to
and from both Gene Coulon Park and Southport. The improvements would provide for better
turning movements to and from Lake Washington Blvd NE.

The major access point to the parking lot, which is at the southeast corner of the lot, is
located as far away from the waterfront and as close to access to Lake Washington
Boulevard NE as possible in order to minimize parking conflicts between hotel guests, office
tenants, and residents. The internal street provides integrated access to street and parking
facilities for both the hotel and the office buildings as well as a drop-off point for hotel
guests, visitors, and tour groups that is separate from other uses at Southport.

The proposed development is expected to maintain the safety and efficiency of pedestrian
and vehicle circulation on the site if all conditions of approval are complied with.

Internal Circulation: Promoting safety and efficiency of the internal circulation system,
including the location, design and dimensions of vehicular and pedestrian access points,
drives, parking, turnarounds, walkways, bikeways, and emergency access ways.

Staff Comment: See discussion above under Circulation.

Loading and Delivery: Separating loading and delivery areas from parking and pedestrian
areas.

Staff Comment: The loading and service area would be separated from the parking and
pedestrian areas by locating off of the emergency access road along the west side of the
property adjacent to the Boeing facility (Exhibit 2). Access to the service area would be
provided via the ramp at the southeast corner of the parking lot and along the emergency
vehicle access road along the south and west perimeter of the property. Views of the service
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area itself would be screened from the hotel entry area, terrace, and parking lot by a
proposed planter screen wall with a trellis. The applicant would be required to provide and
have approved an irrigation plan prior to construction permit approval.

v Transit and Bicycles: Providing transit, carpools and bicycle facilities and access.
Staff Comment: Convenient transit service is not provided to the area so no facilities are
proposed. Although no carpool spaces have been provided, stalls have been provided for up
to 50 bicycles (Exhibit 3).

v’

Pedestrians: Providing safe and attractive pedestrian connections between parking areas,
buildings, public sidewalks and adjacent properties.

Staff Comment: See discussion above under Circulation.

h. OPEN SPACE:

v

Incorporating open spaces to serve as distinctive project focal points and to provide
adequate areas for passive and active recreation by the occupants/users of the site.

Staff Comment: Approximately 3.2 acres of ground related opens space is planned for the
entire Southport development. The hotel has two large decks located on top of the east and
west wings of the 75-foot high portion of the hotel. Each deck is approximately 2,800 square
feet in size and open on three sides to provide maximum sun exposure and territorial views.
Both decks are accessible to hotel quests from the elevators and corridors at this level. The
applicant has achieved an attractive space that is inviting and comfortable for pedestrians.

i. VIEWS AND PUBLIC ACCESS:

v’

When possible, providing view corridors to shorelines and Mt. Rainier, and incorporating
public access to shorelines.

Staff Comment: See discussion above under Views.

j- NATURAL

SYSTEMS

v’

Arranging project elements to protect existing natural systems where applicable.

Staff Comment: There are no other natural systems located on site with the exception of
shorelines. The proposed hotel and public opens spaces would be sited in order to maximize
shoreline access and views of Lake Washington.

k. SERVICES AND INFRASTRUCTURE: Making available public services and facilities to accommodate the
proposed use.

v Police and Fire:
Staff Comment: Police and Fire Prevention staff indicated that sufficient resources exist to
furnish services to the proposed development; if the applicant provides Code required
improvements and fees. The applicant would be required to pay an appropriate Fire Impact
Fee. Currently this fee is assessed at 50.56 per square foot of new building area.
Prior to the issuance of the building permit, the applicant would be required to coordinate
with the Police Department to include on-site safety features that would help lower demand
for service.

v Parks and Recreation:

Staff Comment: The requested Hotel at Southport Site Plan is consistent with and implements
the approved Southport Master Site Plan-2000 (Exhibit 14) as amended by a previous Minor
Modification approved on February 4, 2008 (Exhibit 15) and requested to be modified as part
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of the subject application (see Table ‘A’).

The subject sites proximity to Gene Coulon Park and the waterfront promenade provides an
opportunity to create a public water-enjoyment or water dependent commercial space.
Opportunities for passive recreation would be created through offering views of Lake
Washington and access to active recreation opportunities at Gene Coulon Park.

Drainage:

Staff Comment: The existing 7.99 acre site consists of 2.5 acres of impervious surface area
(asphalt and gravel) and 5.49 acres of pervious area (open grassy areas). A drainage report
dated April 25, 2014 has been submitted by Coughlin Porter Lundeen Engineering with the
site plan application (Exhibit 8). The proposed development is subject to full drainage review
in accordance with the 2009 King County Surface Water Manual and City of Renton
Amendments to the KCSWM, Chapters 1 and 2.

All core and special requirements have been discussed in the report. Based on the City’s flow
control map, this site falls within the Flow Control Duration Standard, Existing Conditions. The
site is located within the Lower Cedar River Basin and within a % mile of Lake Washington.
The project is meets the Direct Discharge Exemption. New flows created by the project would
discharge directly into Lake Washington through a piped system. Runoff from the new
parking lot would be routed through a wetvault before discharging into Lake Washington.
Additional analysis may be required at construction submittal.

A surface water system development fee of 50.491 per square foot of new impervious surface
would apply. The fee is payable prior to issuance of the utility construction permit.

Transportation:

Staff Comment: Vehicular access is provided from the closest public street, Lake Washington
Boulevard NE, to the Southport development. Pedestrian access is provided along a portion
of the streets adjacent to the Southport property. A continuous pedestrian system within the
Southport development provides access to the waterfront and to Gene Coulon Park.

The applicant submitted a trip generation analysis (Exhibit 6) for the requested reduction in
hotel rooms/space and provides @ comparison to the PM peak hour trip generation analyses
documented in the Southport Master Site Plan approval (Exhibit 14) and the 2008 Southport
Master Site Plan Minor Modification (Exhibit 15). The transportation assessment notes that
that the PM Peak Hour trips generated by the uses in the proposed Minor Modification to the
Southport Master Site Plan {1,314 trips) are less than the number of PM Peak Hour trips in
the approved 2008 Minor Modification to the Master Site Plan due to a reduction in the
number of hotel rooms. Additionally, the proposed number of trips is within the range of PM
Peak Hour trips analyzed in the Planned Action (1,355 trips). As noted by TENW, the
proposed Minor Modification to the Southport Master site Plan does require any mitigation
measures beyond those required for the Level I Site Plan approved in 2000.

As a result, no additional transportation analysis or traffic mitigation is anticipated. The
measures identified in the Southport Planned Action Mitigation Document (Exhibit 17)
mitigate the transportation impacts of the proposed hotel.

The applicant is proposing the addition of two lanes into Gene Coulon Park from Lake
Washington Blvd and the signalization of the intersection. Additionally, the applicant is also
proposing the installation of the railroad crossing arms at the entrance of the development.
The planned improvements include channelization for turning movements to and from both
Gene Coulon Park and Southport. They also would provide for better turning movements to
and from Lake Washington Blvd NE. However, additional queue length is needed in order to
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support left turns into and out of the proposed development. Therefore, staff recommends as
a condition of approval the applicant be required to construct improvements at the
intersection of the site access/Coulon Park entrance and Lake Washington Blvd N per the
approved construction drawings contained in 2/24/14 Agreement Between City of Renton
and Hotel at Southport, LLC and Southport, LLC, (CAG 14-025). In addition, the applicant
would be required to extend the Northbound left turn lane on Lake Washington Blvd N at the
site access/Coulon Park entrance road to provide a total queue length of 145 feet. In
addition, extend the Southbound left turn lane and the combined straight/left turn lane on
Lake Washington Blvd N at the NE Park Drive intersection to provide a total queue length of
150 feet. The applicant shall construct the improvements prior to temporary occupancy of
the proposed hotel.

Traffic impact fees would be determined at time of building permit(s).

Schools: Not Applicable.

Water and Sewer:

Staff Comment: Water and sewer service would be provided by the City of Renton. A
minimum of a 10-inch looped water main within the proposed perimeter fire access road
along the north, west and south property lines of the subject properties would be required.
The new looped water main shall connect to the existing 12-inch water main located at the
northeast corner and also at the southeast corner of the subject property. Staff recommends
as a condition of approval that the applicant record a 15-foot wide utility easement to be
dedicated to the City for the water main and appurtenances prior to temporary occupancy
approval. A sewer main extension would also be required on site.

I. PHASING: The applicant is not requesting any additional phasing request.

27. The proposal requires a Shoreline Substantial Development in order to account for the approved Minor
Meodification to the Master Site Plan and the proposed Minor Modification to the Master Site Plan (see

Table A).

Master Program Regulations, as outlined in RMC 4-3-090 (Exhibit 11

The following table contains project elements intended to comply with the vested Shoreline

):

The subject

to and along

site is located in the Urban Environment. The objective of the Urban Environment is to

ensure optimum utilization of shorelines within urbanized areas by providing public use, especially access

the water’s edge and by managing development so that it enhances and maintains shorelines

for a multiplicity of viable and necessary urban uses.

N/A
Compliant
with original
Shoreline
Substantial
Development
Permit

Use Regulations in the Urban Environment: Because shorelines suitable for urban uses are
a limited resource, emphasis shall be given to development within already developed areas
and particularly to water oriented industrial and commercial areas. Priority is also given to
public visual and physical access to water in the Urban Environment. Identifying needs and
planning for the acquisition of urban land for permanent public access to the water in the
Urban Environment shall be accomplished through the Master Program (1999). To enhance
waterfront and ensure maximum public use, industrial and commercial facilities shall be
designed to permit pedestrian waterfront activities where practicable, and the various
access points ought to be linked to non-motorized transportation routes such as bicycle and
hiking paths.

Staff Comment: The proposal provides both commercial and residential uses in a mixed use
format that is consistent with recently developed surrounding properties. A public
enjoyment or water dependent commercial use, such as a hotel, was found to be
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compatible, as part of the approved Shoreline Substantial Development Permit (Exhibit 22),
with the other uses within the Southport development, the adjacent Boeing facility, the
adjacent park, and the public waterfront promenade which abuts the hotel site. The
restaurant and convention space would complement the existing uses in the area by
drawing people from Gene Coulon Park or adjacent Boeing facility to the pedestrian
promenade.

A hotel would create increased activity on the promenade and would serve as a signal that
the space is accessible by the public. The proposed hotel would complement the existing on
site and adjacent uses.

Environmental Effects

N/A
Compliant
with original
Shoreline
Substantial
Development
Permit

Pollution and Ecological Disruption: The potential effects on water quality, water, and land
vegetation, water life, and other wildlife (including, for example spawning areas, migration
and circulation habits, natural habitats, and feeding), soil quality and all other
environmental aspects must be considered in the design plans for any activity or facility
which may have detrimental effects on the environment:

Staff Comment: The City concluded that the approved Substantial Shoreline Development
Permit for proposed hotel considered environmental aspects into its design (Exhibit 22). The
proposed increase in hotel height, necessitating the additional Shoreline Substantial
Development Permit, does not prevent consistency with and implementation of the
approved Shoreline Substantial Development Permit (Exhibit 22) as it relates to the pollution
and ecological disruption.

N/A
Compliant
with original
Shoreline
Substantial
Development
Permit

Erosion: Erosion is to be controlled through the use of vegetation rather than structural
means where feasible.

Staff Comment: The City concluded that the approved Substantial Shoreline Development
Permit for the proposed hotel considered the control of erosion through vegetation into its
design (Exhibit 22). The proposed increase in hotel height, necessitating the additional
Shoreline Substantial Development Permil, does not prevent consistency with approved
Shoreline Substantial Development Permit (Exhibit 22) as it relates to the erosion.

The existing waterfront consists of a concrete bulkhead across the entire site frontage along
Lake Washington which would not be altered. The depth of the water at the bulkhead
varies from approximately 6 feet at the eastern end to approximately 14 feet at the western
end and the top of the bulkhead is 2 to 3 feet above the ordinary high water mark. No work
is proposed below the ordinary high water mark of Lake Washington.

Compliant if
all conditions
of approval
are met

Geology: Important geological factors such as possible slide areas, on a site must be
considered. Whatever activity is planned under the application for the development permit
must be safe and appropriate in view of the geological factors prevailing.

Staff Comment: The City concluded that the approved Substantial Shoreline Development
Permit for the proposed hotel considered geological factors into its design (Exhibit 13). The
proposed increase in hotel height, necessitating the additional Shoreline Substantial
Development Permit, does not prevent consistency with approved Shoreline Substantial
Development Permit (Exhibit 22) as it relates to the geology.

A Geotechnical Report prepared by HartCrowser, dated April 18, 2014 was submitted as
part of the Site Plan Review application (Exhibit 8). The report states there is a risk of
liquefaction during a significant seismic event through the upper 20-50 feet below grade.
There are two potential foundation support alternatives. The first alternative is driven piles
(precast or driven grout) however the report states this alternative would not address site
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liquefaction potential. The second alternative is to complete ground improvement using
stone columns (Geopiers) across the entire site and construct spread footings.

The geotechnical report includes specific recommendations in order to mitigate potential
geotechnical impacts including: ground improvement verification. Therefore, staff
recommends as a condition of approval the applicant be required to comply with the
recommendations included on page 12 of the provided Geotechnical Engineering Report
(Exhibit 7).

Use Compatibility: The potential impact of any of the following on adjacent, nearby, and possibly distant
land and shoreline users shall be considered in the design plans and efforts made to avoid or minimize
detrimental aspects:

View Obstruction: Buildings, smokestacks, machinery, fences, piers, poles, wires, signs,
lights, and other structures.

Staff Comment: The proposed design is more consistent with the vested Shoreline Master
Program than the hotel design previously approved as part of the 2000 Substantial
Shoreline Development Permit. The hotel would have a much lower presence along the
waterfront and less of a view impact than the conceptual hotel envisioned in the 2000
Shoreline Substantial Development Permit. Instead of being a continuous 75 foot tall
structure with 10 foot setbacks above the fifth story, a large terrace along the north
frontage would be located approximately 28 feet above ground-level and occupy only 50%
of the hotel’s waterfront frontage (Exhibit 5). The C-shaped portion of the hotel between 50
and 100 feet of the shoreline has two 75-foot high wings separated by a large central
terrace also approximately 28 feet above ground-level and topped by two large, 50 foot
deep rooftop terraces. The terraces provide visual access to the waterfront and territorial
views. The wings of the 125-foot tall portion of the C-shaped building are set back 100 feet
from the shoreline as permitted by the COR-3 zone while the central portion is set back
approximately 145 feet from the shoreline. The 125 foot high portion of the hotel is
oriented to an internal street shared with the office buildings and not to the shoreline side
of the site.

The applicant has submitted revised view impacts studies from various points in the City
(Exhibit 19). Views depicting the redeveloped site from Mercer Island and north of Gene
Coulon park were not provided due to the distance from the site. Other than the residential
uses constructed as part of the Southport Master Site Plan the proposal is not adjacent to
residential uses or residential zoned property. While it is likely that views from areas of the
City that are at higher elevations would be affected there would not be any views from
residential areas or public areas obstructed.

The three approved office buildings to the south of the hotel site (each 125 feet in height)
impede views of the hotel, and of the shoreline, from Park Avenue. The Bristol 1 residential
building prevents views from the playground in Gene Coulon Park, Trees would obstruct
views of the development from Jones Avenue NE at NE 14 St and the hotel would remain
essentially indistinguishable from the tall office buildings in the view from the dock at Gene
Coulon Park. Overall, the views from nearby surrounding areas are the same as for the
approved Substantial Shoreline Development.

N/A
Compliant
with original
Shoreline
Substantial
Development

Community Disturbances: Noise, odors, night lighting, water and land traffic, and other
structures and activities.

Staff Comment: The City concluded that the approved Substantial Shoreline Development
Permit for the proposed hotel provided mitigation for community disturbances (Exhibit 22).
The proposed increase in hotel height, necessitating the additional Shoreline Substantial
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Permit Development Permit, would not prevent consistency with the approved Shoreline

Substantial Development Permit (Exhibit 22) as it relates to community disturbances.

See detailed discussion within Table B: Site Plan Review.

Design Theme: Architectural styles, exterior designs, landscaping patterns, and other
aspects of the overall design of a site shall be uniform or coordinated design, planned for
the purpose of visual enhancement as well as for serving a useful purpose.

Staff Comment: The City concluded that the approved Substantial Shoreline Development

v’ Permit for the proposed hotel provided a uniform and coordinated design (Exhibit 22). The

. proposed increase in hotel height, necessitating the additional Shoreline Substantial
Development Permit, would not prevent consistency with the approved Shoreline
Substantial Development Permit (Exhibit 22) as it relates to the design theme.

See detailed discussion within Table B: Site Plan Review.

Visually Unpleasant Areas: Landscaped screening shall be used to hide from public view
any area that may impinge upon the visual quality of a site, for example, disposal bins,

N/A storage yards, and outdoor work areas.

Compliant
with original | Staff Comment: The City concluded that the approved Substantial Shoreline Development

Shoreline Permit for the proposed hotel provided screened visually unpleasant areas (Exhibit 13). The
Substantial | proposed increase in hotel height, necessitating the additional Shoreline Substantial
Development | Development Permit, would not prevent consistency with the approved Shoreline

Permit Substantial Development Permit (Exhibit 13) as it relates to visually unpleasant areas.
See detailed discussion within Table B: Screening.
N/A Outdoor Activities: Work areas, storage, and other activities on a site in a residential area
, shall be in enclosed buildings, as reasonably possible, to reduce distractions and other
Compliant

with original effects on surrounding areas. Outdoor activities of commercial and industrial operations

shoreline | shall be limited to those necessary for the operation of the enterprise. Outdoor areas shall
Substantial | not be used for storage of more than minimal amounts of equipment, parts, materials,
Development | products, or other objects.

it
Permi Staff Comment: Not applicable.

Public Access: Where possible, space and right-of-way shall be left available on the immediate shoreline
so that trails, non-motorized bike paths, and/or other means of public use may be developed providing
greater shoreline utilization. Any trail system shall be designed to avoid conflict with private residential
property rights. No property shall be acquired for public use without just compensation to the owner.

Staff Comment: The City concluded that the approved Substantial Shoreline Development Permit for the
proposed hotel considered public access into its design (Exhibit 22). The proposed increase in hotel height,
necessitating the additional Shoreline Substantial Development Permit, would not prevent consistency with
the approved Shoreline Substantial Development Permit (Exhibit 22) as it relates to public access
connections.

The increase in height should not interfere with the public use of the shoreline. The hotel would be setback
50 feet. The public use of the shoreline would be enhanced by providing increased services, such as a
restaurant, convention space, and a hotel. Staff has recommended the applicant record a public recreation
easement to provide the final trail connection from Gene Coulon Park to the Cedar River Trail {see
discussion within Table B: Circulation).

Facility Arrangement: Where feasible shoreline developments shall locate the water dependent, water-
related and water-enjoyment portions of their developments along the shoreline and place all other
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facilities inland.

Staff Comment: The City concluded that the approved Substantial Shoreline Development Permit for the
proposed hotel considered facility arrangement into its design (Exhibit 22). The proposed increase in hotel
height, necessitating the additional Shoreline Substantial Development Permit, does not prevent
consistency with the approved Shoreline Substantial Development Permit (Exhibit 22) as it relates to the
arrangement of facilities on the site.

Hotel functions along the north side of the building are located at grade with the waterfront promenade.
Functions include exercise rooms, spa and a pool in the east wing; pre-function areas in the central section;
and a large 2-level ballroom in the west wing. The ballroom has doors and large windows on the north
facade providing direct physical and visual access to the promenade and Lake Washington. The south half
of this level is devoted to hotel administrative and back of house functions.

Landscaping: The natural and proposed landscaping should be representative of the indigenous character
-of the specific types of waterway (stream, lake edge, marshland) and shall be compatible with the
Northwest image. The scenic, aesthetic, and ecological qualities of natural and developed shorelines
should be recognized and preserved as valuable resources.

Staff Comment: The City concluded that the approved Substantial Shoreline Development Permit for the
proposed hotel considered the scenic, aesthetic, and ecological qualities of natural and developed
shorelines in its design (Exhibit 13). The proposed increase in hotel height, necessitating the additional
Shoreline Substantial Development Permit, does not prevent consistency with the approved Shoreline
Substantial Development Permit (Exhibit 13) as it relates to landscaping.

See discussion within Table B: Landscaping.

Unique and Fragile Areas: Unique features and wildlife habitats should be preserved and incorporated
into the site. Fragile areas shall be protected from development and encroachment.

Staff Comment: Not applicable.

Specific Use Regulations for Commercial Developments:

Location of Developments: New commercial developments are to be encouraged to locate
in those areas where current commercial uses exist. New commercial developments on
Lake Washington which are neither water-dependent, nor water related, nor water
N/A enjoyment, no which do not provide significant public access to and along the water’s edge
Ccompliant | will not be permitted upon the shoreline.
with original . ; ; ;
Shoreling Staff Comment: The City concluded that the approved Substantial Shoreline Development
Substantial Permit for the proposed hotel considered the location of new commercial developments
Development (Exhibit 22). The proposed increase in hotel height, necessitating the additional Shoreline
Permit Substantial Development Permit, would not prevent consistency with the approved
Shoreline Substantial Development Permit (Exhibit 22} as it relates to the location of new
commercial developments.
See discussion within Table B: Site Plan Review.
N/A Incorporation of Public Recreational Opportunities: Commercial developments should
Compliant | incorporate recreational opportunities along the shoreline for the general public.
with original | ¢40i comment: The City concluded that the approved Substantial Shoreline Development
Sf:';:;z:::;d Permit for the proposed hotel incorporated public recreation opportunities (Exhibit 13). The
Development proposed increase in hotel height, necessitating the additional Shoreline Substantial
Permit Development Permit, does not prevent consistency with the approved Shoreline Substantial
Development Permit (Exhibit 13) as it relates to the incorporation of public recreation
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opportunities.

The subject sites proximity to Coulon Park and the waterfront promenade continue to
provide an opportunity to create a public water-enjoyment or water dependent commercial
space that could enable people to enjoy views of Lake Washington.

View Impacts: The applicant for a shoreline development permit for a new commercial
development must indicate in his application the effect which the proposed commercial
development will have upon the scenic view prevailing in the given area. Specifically, the
e applicant must state in his permit what steps have been taken in the design of the
proposed commercial development to reduce to a minimum interference with the scenic
view enjoyed by any significant number of people in the area.

Staff Comment: See discussion above under View Obstruction.

with original

Setback: A commercial building should be located no closer than 50 feet to the ordinary
N/A high water mark.

Compliant | ¢46¢ comment: The City concluded that the approved Substantial Shoreline Development
Permit for the proposed hotel met commercial sethack along shorelines (Exhibit 22). The

Shoreline ; s - ; ;
Substar:tial proposed increase in hotel height, necessitating the additional Shoreline Substantial
Development Development Permit, would not prevent consistency with the approved Shoreline
Permit Substantial Development Permit (Exhibit 22) as it relates to setbacks.

See discussion within Table B: Shoreline Setback.

G. CONCLUSIONS:

1.

The Southport Hotel is consistent with the Minor Modification criteria to a Master Site Plan and
therefore complies with the Planned Action thresholds.

The proposal complies with the Administrative Site Plan Review Criteria if all conditions of approval are
met.

The proposal is consistent with the requested Shoreline Substantial Development Permit and would not
prevent consistency with approved Shoreline Substantial Development Permit (Exhibit 22).

This requested permit is granted pursuant to the Shoreline Management Act of 1971.

The issuance of a license under the Shoreline Management Act of 1971 shall not release the applicant
from compliance with federal, state, and other permit requirements.

This Shoreline Substantial Development permit may be rescinded pursuant to Section 14(7) of the
Shoreline Management Act of 1971 in the event the applicant fails to comply with any condition(s)
hereof.

Construction permits shall not be issued until twenty-one (21) days after approval by the Washington
State Department of Ecology or until any review proceedings initiated within this twenty-one (21) day
review period have been completed.

The proposal is compliant and consistent with the plans, policies, regulations and approvals to which it
is vested if all conditions of approval are met.
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9, Staff does not anticipate any adverse impacts on surrounding properties and uses as long as the

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.
15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

conditions of approval are complied with.

The proposed use is anticipated to be compatible with existing and future surrounding uses as
permitted in the UCN-2 zoning classification.

The scale, height and bulk of the proposed structure is appropriate for the site.

The proposed hotel offers a superior design solution as an alternative to the upper story setback
requirement of the zone.

Safe and efficient access and circulation has been provided for all users if all conditions of approval are
met.

The proposed structure would not block approved view corridors to shorelines or Mt. Rainier.
There are adequate public services and facilities to accommodate the proposed use.

Adequate parking for the proposed use has been provided and the proposal is compliant with all
parking modification criteria if all conditions of approval are complied with.

The proposed site plan ensures safe movement for vehicles and pedestrians and has mitigated
potential effects on the surrounding area if all conditions of approval are complied with.

The proposed development would not generate any long term harmful or unhealthy conditions.
Potential noise, light and glare impacts from the proposed use have been evaluated and mitigated if all

conditions of approval are complied with.

Landscaping has been provided in all areas not occupied by the building or paving.

H. DECISION:

The proposed Master Site Plan Minor Modification, Administrative Site Plan, Shoreline Substantial
Development Permit, Upper Story Setback Modification, and (stall length) Parking Modification for the Hotel at
Southport, File No. LUA14-000645, SM, SA-A, MOD, MOD are approved. The Parking Modification (for an
increase in number of stalls) is denied. The proposal is subject to the following conditions:

1.

The applicant shall comply with all mitigation measures issued as part of the SFEIS, dated September
17, 1999 (Exhibit 17). '

The applicant shall be required to demonstrate compliance with the required aver western property
line setback of 20 feet prior to building permit approval.

The applicant shall submit screening detail for all surface mounted utility and mechanical equipment to
the satisfaction of the Current Planning Project Manager prior to primary building permit approval.

The applicant shall be required to revise the site to eliminate at least 20 parking stalls and include
additional intervening landscaping within the surface parking area to the satisfaction of the Current
Planning Project Manager. The revised site and landscaping plan shall be submitted to and approved
by the Current Planning Project Manager prior to construction permit approval.

The applicant shall provide a material/colors board to the Current Planning Project Manager prior to
the primary building permit approval. The materials board shall demonstrate compatibility with the
Bristol Apartments and future office buildings.
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6. The applicant shall submit a revised and detailed landscape plan complying with the following: a
mixture of trees, shrubs, and groundcover. The revised detailed landscape plan, shall be submitted to,
and approved by, the Current Planning Project Manager prior to construction permit issuance.

7. The applicant shall be required to submit a noise impact study related to potential HVAC equipment

noise prior to primary building permit approval. If studies indicate that HVAC equipment noise would
adversely impact residential development on the Southport site, mitigation can implemented consisting
of noise barriers placed around the HVAC units, selection of alternative equipment with reduced noise

levels, or provision of silencers for air intake and exhaust.

8. The applicant shall be required to extend the Northbound left turn lane on Lake Washington Blvd N at
the site access/Coulon Park entrance road to provide a total queue length of 145 feet. In addition,
extend the Southbound left turn lane and the combined straight/left turn lane on Lake Washington
Blvd N at the NE Park Drive intersection to provide a total queue length of 150 feet. The applicant shall
construct the improvements prior to temporary occupancy of the proposed hotel.

9. The applicant shall comply with additional recommendations included on page 12 of the provided

Geotechnical Engineering Report (Exhibit 7).

Jennifer Henning, Planning Direct

TRANSMITTED this 23 day of September 2014 to the Contact/Applicant/Owner:

Applicant:

Greg Krape

Hotel at Southport, LLC

1083 Lake Washington Blvd, Suite 50
Renton, WA 98056

Owner:
Michael Christ
1083 Lake Washington Blvd, Suite 50
Renton, WA 98056

TRANSMITTED this 23 day of September 2014 to the Parties of Record:

Yeh-Hee Hahn Bob Braaf
CBRE Brokerage Services 1085 Lake Washington Blvd N, Ste
1201 Pacific Ave, Ste #1502 #C411

Tacoma, WA 98042

The Boeing Company
PO Box 3707

Seattle, WA 98124-2207

Renton, WA 98056

TRANSMITTED this 23° day of September 2014 to the following:
C.E. “Chip” Vincent, CED Administrator

Steve Lee, Development Engineering Manager

Vanessa Dolbee, Current Planning Manager

Fire Marshal
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Land Use Action Appeals, Request for Reconsideration, & Expiration

The review decisions will become final if the decisions are not appealed within 14 days of the decision date.

Minor Modification to Approved Master Site Plan Approval Appeal: Appeals of the administrative
modification to approved master site plan must be filed in writing to the Hearing Examiner on or before 5:00
p.m. on October 7, 2014.

Administrative Site Development Plan Approval Appeal: Appeals of the administrative site development plan
review decision must be filed in writing to the Hearing Examiner on or before 5:00 p.m. on October 7, 2014.

Shoreline Substantial Development Permit: Appeals of the administrative site development plan review
decision must be filed in writing to the Hearing Examiner on ar before 5:00 p.m. on October 7, 2014.

Parking Modification Approval/Denial Appeal: Appeals of the parking modification decisions must be filed in
writing to the Hearing Examiner on or before 5:00 p.m. on October 7, 2014.

Upper Story Modification Approval Appeal: Appeals of the parking modification decisions must be filed in
writing to the Hearing Examiner on or before 5:00 p.m. on October 7, 2014.

SHORELINE APPEALS: Appeals of Shoreline Substantial Development Permit issuance must be made directly
to the Shorelines Hearings Board. Appeals are made by filing a request in writing within the twenty-one (21)
days of receipt of the final order and concurrently filing copies of such request with the Washington State
Department of Ecology and the Attorney General's office as provided in section 18(1) of the Shorelines
Management Act of 1971. All copies of appeal notices shall also be filed with the City of Renton Planning
Division and the City Clerk’s office.

ALL OTHER APPEALS: An appeal of the decision(s) must be filed within the 14-day appeal period (RCW
43.21.C.075(3); WAC 197-11-680). Renton Municipal Code Section 4-8-110 governs appeals to the Hearing
Examiner. Appeals must be filed in writing together with the $250.00 application fee to Hearing Examiner, City
of Renton, 1055 South Grady Way, Renton, WA 98057. Additional information regarding the appeal process
may be obtained from the City Clerk’s Office, Renton City Hall - 7th Floor, (425) 430-6510.

RECONSIDERATION: Within 14 days of the decision date, any party may request that a decision be reopened by
the Administrator (Decision-maker). The Administrator (Decision-maker) may modify his decision if material
evidence not readily discoverable prior to the original decision is found or if he finds there was
misrepresentation of fact. After review of the reconsideration request, if the Administrator (Decision-maker)
finds sufficient evidence to amend the original decision, there will be no further extension of the appeal period.
Any person wishing to take further action must file a formal appeal within the 14-day appeal timeframe.

SHORELINE EXPIRATION PERIOD: Unless a different time period is specified in the shoreline permit as
authorized by RCW 90.58.143 and subsection J1 of RMC 4-9-190, construction activities, or a use or activity, for
which a permit has been granted pursuant to this Master Program must be commenced within two (2) years of
the effective date of a shoreline permit, or the shoreline permit shall terminate, and a new permit shall be
necessary. However, the Planning Division may authorize a single extension for a period not to exceed one year
based on reasonable factors, if a request for extension has been filed with the Planning Division before the
expiration date, and notice of the proposed extension is given to parties of record and the Washington State
Department of Ecology. DEFINITION OF COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES: the construction
applications must be submitted, permits must be issued, and foundation inspections must be completed before
the end of the two (2) year period.

ALL OTHER EXPIRATION PERIODS: The Administrative Site Development Plan Review decision will expire two
(2) years from the date of decision. A single two (2) year extension may be requested pursuant to RMC 4-9-200.

THE APPEARANCE OF FAIRNESS DOCTRINE: provides that no ex parte (private one-on-one) communications
may occur concerning the land use decision. The Doctrine applies not only to the initial decision, but to Appeals
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to the Hearing Examiner as well. All communications after the decision/approval date must be made in writing
through the Hearing Examiner. All communications are public record and this permits all interested parties to
know the contents of the communication and would allow them to openly rebut the evidence in writing. Any
violation of this doctrine could result in the invalidation of the appeal by the Court.

ADVISORY NOTES TO APPLICANT

The following notes are supplemental information provided in conjunction with the administrative land use action.
Because these notes are provided as information only, they are not subject to the appeal process for the land use actions.

Planning:

1.

RMC section 4-4-030.C.2 limits haul hours between 8:30 am to 3:30 pm, Monday through Friday unless otherwise
approved by the Development Services Division.

Within thirty (30) days of completion of grading work, the applicant shall hydroseed or plant an appropriate ground
cover over any portion of the site that is graded or cleared of vegetation and where no further construction work will
occur within ninety (90) days. Alternative measures such as mulch, sodding, or plastic covering as specified in the
current King County Surface Water Management Design Manual as adopted by the City of Renton may be proposed
between the dates of November 1st and March 31st of each year. The Development Services Division’s approval of
this work is required prior to final inspection and approval of the permit.

Commercial, multi-family, new single-family and other nonresidential construction activities shall be restricted to the
hours between seven o'clock (7:00) a.m. and eight o’clock (8:00) p.m., Monday through Friday. Work on Saturdays
shall be restricted to the hours between nine o’clock (9:00) a.m. and eight o’clock (8:00) p.m. No work shall be
permitted on Sundays.

Pile driving (if applicable) shall be restricted to the hours between 7:00 am and 8:00 pm, Monday through Friday. No
pile driving work shall be permitted on Saturdays and Sundays. Or the City of Renton may authorize alternate
construction hours for reasonable cause, consistent with City regulations where applicable.

As part of the building permit design process, a geotechnical engineer retained by the developer shall survey existing
structures in the surrounding area to determine the potential for vibration related impacts.

All landscaping shall be irrigated by an approved irrigation system prior to final occupancy permits

Directional lighting and shading provisions for all light standards along the Lake Washington promenade is required to
be implemented.

Water:

1.

A minimum of a 10-inch looped water main within the proposed perimeter fire access road along the north, west and
south property lines of the subject properties will be required. The new looped water main shall connect to the
existing 12-inch water main located at the northeast corner and also at the southeast corner of the subject
properties. A 15-foot wide utility easement shall be dedicated to the City for the water main and appurtenances.
Installation of new fire hydrants will be required by Renton Fire Prevention. The number and location of the hydrants
shall be determined based on the City’s review of the site utilities and roadway plan.

Installation of fire sprinkler stub with a detector double check valve assembly (DDCVA) for backflow prevention will be
required. The DDCVA shall be installed in an outside underground vault or in the building sprinkler room if it meets
the conditions as shown on City's standard plan for the interior installation of a DDCVA.

Domestic water meter with a reduced backflow prevention assembly (RPBA) will be required. The RPBA shall be
installed behind the meter and inside a heated enclosure (“hot-box”) per City standard plan no. 350.2. Sizing of the
meter shall be done in accordance with the Uniform Plumbing Code meter sizing criteria. Meter size 3-inch and above
shall be installed inside a concrete vault located outside of the building per City Standard Plan No. 320.4. The
applicant/design engineer shall provide adequate room in the parking lot or in the landscape areas for the installation
of the water meter(s) vault and fire sprinkler vault.

Installation of landscape irrigation meter and double check valve assembly (DCVA) may be required.

System development fees for water will be owed based on the size of the new domestic water meter, fire line and
landscape irrigation meter that will serve the new building. Meter installation fees will be based on the size of each
new meter.

Sewer.

1,
2.

3.

A sewer main extension will be required on site.

System development fees for sewer will be owed hased on the size of the new domestic water meter(s) that will serve
the new building. Meter installation fees will be based on the size of each new meter.

Grease interceptor shall be sized in accordance with the UPC and shall be reviewed and approved by the City’s waste
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water department.

Surface Water:

1. A surface water system development fee of $0.491 per square foot of new impervious surface will apply. This is
payable prior to issuance of the utility construction permit.

2. Adrainage report dated April 25, 2014 has been submitted by Coughlin Porter Lundeen Engineering with the site plan
application. The proposed development is subject to Full Drainage Review in accordance with the 2009 King County
Surface Water Manual and City of Renton Amendments to the KCSWM, Chapters 1 and 2. The existing 7.99 acre site
consists of 2.5 acres of impervious surface area (asphalt and gravel) and 5.49 acres of pervious area (open grassy
areas). The engineer performed a Level 1 Analysis. All core and special requirements have been discussed in the
report. Based on the City’s flow control map, this site falls within the Flow Control Duration Standard, Existing
Conditions. The site is located within the Lower Cedar River Basin and within a % mile of Lake Washington. The project
is meets the Direct Discharge Exemption since the new flows created by the project will discharge directly into Lake
Washington through a pipe system. Runoff from the new parking lot will be routed through a wetvault before
discharging into Lake Washington. Additional analysis may be required at construction submittal.

3. A Construction Stormwater General Permit from Department of Ecology will be required if grading and clearing of the
site exceeds one acre. A Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) is required for this site.

4. Paving and trench restoration will comply with the City’s Trench Restoration and Overlay Requirements.

Transportation:

1.  Trafficimpact fees will be determined at time of building permit.

Fire:

=

The preliminary fire flow is 3,000 gpm. A minimum of one fire hydrant is required within 150-feet of the structure and

two additional hydrants are required within 300-feet of the structure. A looped water main is required to be installed

around the building and the site, maximum hydrant spacing in commercial areas is 300-feet on center. A minimum of

a 12-inch main shall be extended throughout the site to accommodate future larger high rise office buildings. Off-site

improvements required as well.

2. Approved fire sprinkler, fire standpipe and fire alarm systems are required throughout the building. Separate plans
and permits required by the fire department. Direct outside access is required to the fire sprinkler riser room. Fully
addressable and full detection is required for the fire alarm system. '

3. Fire department apparatus access roadways are required within 150-feet of all points on the building. Fire lane-
signage required for the on-site roadway. Required turning radius is 25-feet inside and 45-feet outside. Roadways
shall be a minimum of 20-feet wide. Roadways shall support a minimum of a 30-ton vehicle and 322-psi point loading.
Minimum vertical clearance is 13-feet, 6-inches. Fire lane signage required per code. Maximum slope is 15 percent.

4.  An electronic site plan is required prior to occupancy for pre-fire planning purposes.

5. All buildings equipped with an elevator in the City of Renton are required to have at least one elevator meet the size
requirements for a bariatric size stretcher. Car size shall accommodate a minimum of a 40-inch by 84-inch stretcher.

6. The building shall comply with the City of Renton Emergency Radio Coverage ordinance. Testing shall verify both
incoming and outgoing minimum emergency radio signal coverage. If inadequate, the building shall be enhanced with
amplification equipment in order to meet minimum coverage. Separate plans and permits are required for any
proposed amplification systems.

7. Applicant shall provide a completed Hazardous Material Inventory Statement for the swimming pool area and
generator fuel supply prior to building permit issuance. Use of City of Renton form or approved equivalent is required.

8. Separate plans and permits required for all kitchen hood fire suppression systems.

9. The project shall comply with all applicable high rise requirements of the International Building and Fire Codes, 2012
editions.

10. All high-rise buildings shall be equipped with an approved rescue air replenishment system. The system shall provide
an adequate pressurized fresh air supply through a permanent piping system for the replenishment of portable life
sustaining air equipment carried by Fire and Emergency Services Department, rescue and other persennel in the
performance of their duties. Location of access stations, as well as installation and maintenance of the air
replenishment systems, shall meet the requirements as determined by the Fire Code Official. A specifications
document for the construction of air replenishing systems that conforms to the breathing equipment used by the
Renton Fire and Emergency Services Department will be made available by the Fire Code Official.

General :

1. Separate permits and fees for side sewer connection and storm connection will be required.

2. All construction utility permits for drainage and street improvements will require separate plan submittals. All utility
plans shall conform to the Renton Drafting Standards. A licensed Civil Engineer shall prepare the civil plans.

3. Rockeries or retaining walls greater than 4 feet in height will be require a separate building permit. Structural
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calculations and plans shall be submitted for review by a licensed engineer. Special Inspection is required.
4. Atree removal and tree retention/protection plan shall be included with the civil plan submittal.
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TTENW

Transportation Engineering NorthWest

Transportation Assessment

DATE: May 13, 2014 Entire Document

Available Upon Request
TO: Bill Stalzer

Stalzer Associates

FROM: Jeff Schramm
TENW

SUBJECT: Southport Transportation Assessment for Master Plan Minor Modification Request
TENW Project No. 4838

The purpose of this document is to provide a transportation assessment of the current Minor Modification
Proposal to the approved Southport Master Plan. This document includes a (rip generation analysis of the
revised land uses in the master plan for the Southport Development and provides a comparison to the results of
the PM peak hour trip generation analyses documented in the Master Plan Minor Modification of 2008 and the
Level 2 Site Plan (LUA99-189, SA-A, SM) of July 18, 2000.

Description of Master Plan Minor Modification

The current proposed Master Plan Minor Modification has the same land uses as those in the 2000 Level 11
Site Plan and 2008 Master Plan, but contains a slightly smaller hotel (350 rooms v. 355 rooms) than in the
2008 Master Plan, and larger hotel than the Level II Site Plan. The table below summarizes the land uses in all
three Master Plans for the purposes of trip generation comparison. '

7/18/2000 2/4/2008 Proposed Master

Type Approved Approved Plan Minor

Land Use Units Level Il Site Plan Master Plan Modification

Residential Units 395 383 383

Retail SF 30,000 30,000 30,000

Restaurant SF 10,000 10,000 10,000

Hotel Rooms 220 355% 350

Office SF 750,000 750,000 750,000
* Note: Up to 50 rooms could be for residential use.

Trip Generation Comparison

As stated previously, the Master Plan Minor Modification proposal has the same types of land uses as both
previous Master Plans. Detailed PM peak hour trip generation calculations were developed for the the current
Minor Modification Proposal, which are provided in the Attachment. For purposes of comparison, it should be
noted that the same version of the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) Trip Generation manual, 6™
edition, was used to estimate trip generation for weekday PM peak hour conditions. Pass-by reductions for the

nsportation Planning | Design | Traffic Impact & Operations
EXHIBIT 6 SE 8t Street, Suite 200, Bellevue, WA 98004 | Office {425) 889-6747



Stiton

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW COMMITTEE MEMO

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY
AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

APPLICATION NUMBER: LUA14-000645, SA-A, SM, MOD, MOD

APPLICANT: Hotel at Southport, LLC

PROJECT NAME: Southport Hotel

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL: The applicant is requesting a Minor Master Site Plan Modification,

Site Plan Review, Shoreline Substantial Development Permit, and a Parking Modification for the
construction of a 325,500 square foot, 350 guest room hotel with associated meeting rooms, exercise
facility, spa, restaurant, and support facilities. The property is located within the Urban Center North
(UCN) land use designation and the Urban Center North - 2 (UCN-2) zoning classification. However, the
proposal is vested to: COR-3 zoning classification as part of the Southport Development Planned Action
FSEIS (September 9, 1999); the Southport Level Il Master Plan and Shoreline Development Permit
(LUA99-189, SA-A, SM); and subsequent Master Site Plan Modification (dated February 4, 2008). The
approximate 11 acre site is currently vacant and contains a gravel parking lot. The hotel would be
setback 50 feet from the Lake Washington ordinary high water mark (OHWM) and would have an
approximate height of 75 feet within 100 feet of the OHWM and is 125 feet in height as it recedes from
the shoreline. The applicant is proposing an interim surface parking lot containing 487 parking spaces
on the Southport Office Building site (LUA0O-156) until such time the approved offices are constructed.
Permanent parking would be provided within shared use parking garages within the office buildings
once constructed. The applicant is requesting a modification from RMC 4-4-080 in order to exceed the
maximum number of parking stalls allowed by code. Access to the site is proposed from Lake
Washington Blvd via an internal road network to the overall Southport Development site. The site is
located within the Shoreline Jurisdiction.

A Final Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement (FSEIS) and mitigation document was issued for
the Southport Planned Action in September 1999. Ordinance #4804 was adopted by the City Council in
October 1999 designating a Planned Action of the subject site. The objective of the Southport Planned
Action SEIS was to complete the environmental review outfront on the overall conceptual master site
plan. Project applications and development phases are then allowed to proceed without additional
environmental review provided the proposed development is consistent with the plan alternatives and
level of development that was analyzed in the EIS process.

On April 4, 2000, the City determined that the Southport Master Site Plan was consistent with both the
range of plan alternatives that were evaluated in the EIS and with the development levels or
parameters as specified in the Planned Action Oridinance. The City approved a minor modification to
the Master Site Plan on February 4, 2008. The City also determined that the modified Southport
Master Site Plan (2008) was consistent with both the range of plan alternatives that were evaluated in
the EIS and with the development levels or parameters as specified in the Planned Action Oridinance.

LOCATION OF PROPOSAL: 1083 Lake Washington Blvd

":City of Renton
Environmental Review Committee
EXHIBIT 7 Department of Community & Economic Development



' ityof{t
Upon determination by the City’s Environmental Review Committee that the proposal meets the criteria
outlined in the Planned Action Ordinance (Ordinance #4804) and qualifies as a planned action, the proposal

shall not require a SEPA threshold determination, preparation of an EIS, or be subject to further review
pursuant to SEPA.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY
AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

The City’s Environmental Review Committee has determined the proposed minor modification is consistent
with the Master Site Plan which has been designated as a “planned action”, pursuant to RCQW 43.21C.030, as
it meets all of the following conditions:

v The proposal is located within the Southport Planned Action Area.

v The proposed uses and activities are consistent with those described in the
Planned Action EIS and Planned Action Qualifications.

v The proposal is within the Planned Action thresholds and other criteria of the
Planned Action Qualifications.

v The proposal is consistent with the City of Renton Comprehensive Plan and
applicable zoning regulations if all conditions of approval are met.

v The proposal’s significant adverse environmental impacts have been
identified in the Planned Action EIS.

v The proposal’s impacts have been mitigated by application of the measures
identified in Ordinance #4804, and other applicable City regulations, together
with any modifications or variances or special permits that may be required.

v The proposal complies with all applicable local, state and/or federal laws and
regulations, and the Environmental Review Committee determines that these
constitute adequate mitigation.

v The proposal is not an essential public facility as defined by
RCW.36.70A.200(1).

SIGNATURES:

Gregg Zimmerman, Administrator Date Mark Peterson, Administrator Date
Public Works Department Fire & Emergency Services

Terry Higashiyama, Administrator Date C.E. Vincent, Administrator Date
Community Services Department Department of Community &

Economic Development



Entire Document
Available Upon Request

COUGHLINPORTERLUNDEEN

STRUCTURAL CIVIL SEISMIC ENGINEERING

/ DATE / PROJECT

04/25/14 Southport Hotel
/ CLIENT / CONTENT
Mulvanny G2 Technical Information Report

Architecture

EXHIBIT 8



Entire Document
Available Upon Request

Geotechnical Engineering Design Study
Southport Hotel

Renton, Washington

Prepared for
Seco Development

April 18, 2014
19014-02

EXHIBIT 9




Aerial Photo
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Information Technology - GIS This map is a user generated static output from an Internet mapping site and

£ is far reference only. Data layers that appear on this map may or may not be
On & RentonMapSupport@Rentonwa.gov accurate, current, or otherwise reliable.
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EXHIBIT 12

4-3-060 (Reserved)
4-3-070. (Reserved)

4-3-080 PUBLIC USE/“P” SUFFIX
NOTIFICATION PROCEDURES:

A. NOTICE REQUIRED:

The owner of any propenty designated with a “P”
suffix shall be required to give written nofice to the
owners of all property within a three hundred foot
{300") radius of the site involved, as well as all
residents and/or businesses within a three hun-
dred foot (3007) radius of the site or facility, at
least sixty (60) days in advance of any of the fol-
lowing: '

1. A proposed change of use of the pre-
mises;

-2. A proposed change of the major tenant -
and/or tenant group using the premises if
such a change is determined by the Planning/
Building/Public Works Administrator or desig-
nee to have probable major adverse impacts
to the immediate surrounding area; or -

3. Any proposed change of ownership of
_ the premises. ;

Such notice shall not be required if the proposed
change has been identified in a Master Plan
adopted pursuant o the site development plan re-
view regulations in chapter 4-9@ RMC. The notice
shall also invite these neighborhood property
owners, residents and/or business persons {o at-
tend an informational meeting in the area, hosted
by the owner of the property or their representa-
tive. (Ord. 5028, 11-24-2003)

B. NOTICE CONTENT:

The notices shall indicate that a summary of the
meeting shall be prepared by the owner or
owner's agent at least thirty (30) days in advance
of any of the above three (3) actions in subsection
A of this Section, Notice Required. At least four-
teen (14) days in advance of the information
meeting, the owner, agency, or organization host-
ing the meeting shalt give general notice of the
meeting in a local newspaper having broad circu-
lation in the area. This meeting is intended to ex-
plam tha proposed changes and invite citizen

ineed

Entire Document
Available Upon Request

4-3-090B

SUMMARY:

.« —wnary ul the meeting shall be mailed within
seven (7} days of the meeting to the Development
Services Division and to all in attendance who re-
quest, in writing, to receive the summary as well
as parties that do not attend the meeting but re-
quest in writing to receive the summary. In addi-
tion, the Development Services Division shall
receive and keep the summary of the meeting in
its preapplication files for future reference.

D. SPECIAL HEIGHT ALLOWANCES
FOR PUBLICLY OWNED STRUCTURES:
Any publicly owned structures on propenty desig-

* nated with a “P” suffix shall be allowed to develop

pursuant to the special height exceptions for such
uses contained in RMC 4-2-110D, Condition 9,
4-2-110H, Condition 21, 4-2-120C, Condition 20,
or 4-2-130B, Condition 13, as well as under the
Master Plan review regulations. (Ord, 4523,
6-5-1995; Amd. Ord. 4963, 5-13-2002; Ord. 5028,
11-24-2008)

4-3-090 - SHORELINE MASTER
PROGRAM REGULATIONS:

A. PROGRAM ADOPTED:

. The Shoreline Master Program, as issued and

prepared by City of Renton Planning Commis-
sion, of which one printed copy in book form has
heretolore been filed and is now on file in the of-
fice of the City Clerk and made available for ex-
amination by the general public, is hereby
adopted as the Shoreline Master Program by the
City of Renton. (Ord. 3758, 12-5-1983, Rev.
7-22-1985 (Min.), 3-12-1990 (Res. 2787),
7-16-1990 (Res. 2805}, Rev. 8-12-1993 (Min.},
Ord. 4718, 4-13-1998)

The following is an excerpt from the officially
adopted Shoreline Master Program. The com-
plete Shoreline Master Program, including poli-
cies, should also be consulted. (Ord 4722,
5-11-1998)

B. AUTHENTICATION, RECORD OF
PROGRAM:

The City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed
to duly authenticate and record a copy of the
above mentioned Shoreline Master Program to-
gether with any amendments or additions thereto,
together with an authenticated copy of this Sec-
tion. (Ord. 3094, 1-10-1977, &ff. 1-19-1 977)

3-20.57

{Revised 2/04)



CITY OF RENTON, WASHINGTON Entire Document
Available UpOﬂ Request

ORDINANCE NO. 4804

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF RENTON, WASHINGTON
DESIGNATING A PLANNED ACTION FOR THE SOUTHPORT SITE,
APPROXIMATELY 17 ACRES LOCATED ADJACENT TO LAKE
WASHINGTON AND BETWEEN GENE COULON PARK ON THE EAST
AND BOEING MANUFACTURING OPERATIONS ON THE WEST.

WHEREAS, RCW 43.21C.031 and WAC 197-11-164, - 168, and 172 allow and govern
the application of a Planned Action designation; and,

WHEREAS, in Resolution No. 3379, the City indicated its intent to study and consider a

Planned Action designation for the Shuffleton Steam Plant site, also known as the Southport site;
and,

WHEREAS, a Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement (SEIS) has been prepared
for a portion of the Shuffleton Steam Plant site, entitled the Southport Development Planned
Action Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement, and such document considers the
potential environmental impacts of a phased mixed-use project on approximately 17 acres of
property within the City limits; and,

WHEREAS, with Ordinance No. 4796 , the City has amended the Comprehensive

Plan Land Use Map for the subject area from Employment Area — Industrial (EA-I) to Center
Office Residential (COR); and,

WHEREAS, with Ordinance No. _ 4800 , the City has amended the Zoning Map from
Heavy Industrial (IH) to Center Office Residential (COR) ; and,

WHEREAS, this Ordinance would designate certain land uses and activities as “Planned

Actions” which would be consistent with the Center Office Residential (COR) designation and
zone;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF RENTON DOES ORDAIN:

SECTION I. Purpose. The City of Renton declares that the purpose of this ordinance
isto:

A. Set forth a procedure designating certain project actions within the subject site as
“Planned Actions” consistent with state law, RCW 43.21C.031; and,

B. Provide the public with an understanding as to what constitutes a Planned Action
and how land use applications which qualify as Planned Actions will be processed by the City;
and,

C. Streamline and expedite the land use permit review process for this site by relying
“on completed and existing detailed environmental analysis for the subject site; and,

EXHIBIT 13 '



Attachment C Entire Document
A. Level ll Site Plan Review Available Upon Request

VDECISION DATE: July 18, 2000

Project Name: Southport Leve! i Sxte Pian

Applicant: Michael Christ
SECOQO Development
Southport, LLC
10843 NE 8" Street, Suite 200
Bellevue, WA 98004

1 Owner Same as applicant
- Contact Person: Rex Allen
SECO Development

10843 NE 8" Street, Suite 200
Bellevue, WA 98004

File Number o LUA -99-189, SAA SM

- Project Manage& : Eitzabeth Higgnpe

Project Descnptmn {revised): The applrcant SECO Deve[opment requests Level 1l Site Plan
Review. The Level |l Site Plan for Southport proposes a mixed-use development consisting of six
buildings. The development would include a 7-story, 220 room hotel above one level of parking (220
parking stalls), two residential buildings with 4-stories of residential units above two levels of parking
(682 parking stalls) that include a total of 395 residential units, and three office buildings with 7-stories

of offices above four levels of parking (1,855 parking stalls). The office buildings would include a total

approximately 720,000 to 750,000 square feet. These development amounts are consistent with the

Southport Planned Action Ordinance, Mitigation Document, and Final Supplemental Environmental

impact Statement

The proposal includes a promenade along the waterfront of Lake Washington. Public access fo the
promenade would be provided from Gene Coulon Park, a City park adjacent to the north of the
subject site. Off-site improvements would consist of improvements to Lake Washington Boulevard
between Park Drive and the project entrance, signal and channelization modifications at the Park |
Drive/Lake Washingfon Boulevard intersection, and signalization of the project entrance/Lake
Washington Boulevard intersection.

On April 5, 2000, the Southport Level 1l Site Plan was deemed to be a Planned Action. On Apiril 7,
12000, the City of Renton issued a Shoreline Substantial Permit for the Southport Level I Site Plan. |
5 These actions were not appealed before the proscribed appeal per:ods terminated.

Following approval of the Souihport Level Il Site Plan, a more detas!ed Level | Site Plan Review |
would be required for subsequent, individual, phases of the proposed master site plan. The Level | |
Site Plans must be consistent with the overall Level Il site plan as approved. Building permits may not

be issued until approval of the Level | Site Plans. r

Project Location: 1101 Lake Washington Boulevard North _

Project Location: 11_01 Lake Washington Boulevard North

Site Area: Approximately 17 acres

EXHIBIT 14




CITY OF RENTON

Planning/Building/PublicWorks Department
Gregg Zimmerman PLE., Administrator

February 4, 2008

Bill Sestzer Entire Document

Stalzer and Associates Available Upon Request
H03 Stewart Street, Suie 419
Seattle, WA 98101

SUBJECT: AINOR ’*iﬁ%ﬁ‘li‘ ICATION REQUES f FORSOUTHPORTMASTER PLAN (FILE
: NO. LUA-99.18%, BA-A SM)
Desr My, Sialzer:

I amin receipt of your letter and attachments of January 23, 2008, wherein you reguest approval
of a minor modification to the approved master plan for the Southport development. The requast
is summarized below,

Reguest

L. The office square footage is reduced froms 780,000 square feet to 750,000 square
feet. consistent with the Level I Office Site Plan approved on February 3, 2001.

1

Tsw %mbﬁr of &w:z §*§f}§3ﬁ"i;~} 33 ;mz‘zgﬁad fmm 22@ FOOIS ia;x 3;‘%':} "(;!(}“m:u_, 35 ztif"

dcw}mﬁi o ﬁww rooms and | {}%‘}bta:s w0 '“""h;; yﬁ’;“* squ{m %e:m
3. The retail area is reduced in size -fmm 3:&;1{}1}& square:feet to 30,000 square fest

4. The restaurant size is increase in size from 7,000 square feet to 10,000 sguare
feet,

Site Plan Modification Criteria

Renton Municipal Code. Section 4-9-2001, allows minor adjustments 1o an @pproved master plan,
provided:

1. The adjustment does not involve more than a ten percent (105} increase in area or scale
of the development in the approved site plan; or

2. The adjustment does not have a %Egeéff?fami}? greatey mpact on the enviranmeniad and
faciliies than the approved plan; or

2. The adjustment doeés not change the boundaries of the oviginally approved plan.

Analvsis of Request

The master plan modifications requested and as shown in your January 23, 2008, submittals have
been compared to the master plan (Level I site plan) approved on July 18, 2000. Based on
staff™s anualysis, I have determined the proposed revisions Nos. | thirough 4 {as described above)

wly Way - Renton, Washington ‘93{"1,‘5? R ENTON
EXHIBIT 15 L R — TR TV R s
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Entire Document

Attachment A Available Upon Request

DESIGNATION OF A PROJECT APPLICATION AS A PLANNED

DEC]SION DATE: Aprti4 2900 -

Pro;ect Name: Southport Levai 2 Site Plan

Applicant: Michael Christ
SECO Development
Southport, LLC
10843 NE 8" Street, Suite 200
Bellevue, WA 98004

Owner: Same as app_l;gqgt | o

Contact Person Rex Allen
SECO Development
10843 NE 8" Street, Suite 200
~ Bellsyvue, WA S8B004 :

File Number: LUA-99-189, SA-A, SM

Project Manager:  Peter Rosen

Project Description The applicant, SECO Development, requests approval of a Level |l site plan
and a Shoreline Substantial Development Permit for the Southport Development. The Level Il master |
site plan for Southport proposes a mixed-use development consisting of six buildings. The
development would include a 7-story, 220 room hotel above one level of parking (220 parking stalls),
two residential buildings with 4-stories of residential units above two levels of parking (682 parking
stalls) that includes a total of 395 residential units, and three office buildings with 7-stories of offices
above four levels of parking (1,855 parking stalls). The office buildings would include a total

approximately %8-200 square feet. i

The proposal lncludes? g%romenade along the waterfront of Lake Washingfon. Public access to the
promenade would be provided from Gene Coulon Park, a City park adjacent to the north of the
| subject site. Off-site improvements would consist mainly of improvements to Lake Washington |
Boulevard between Park Drive and the project entrance, signal and channelization modifications at
the Park Drive/llake Washington Boulevard intersection, and signalization of the project

entrance/Lake Washington Boulevard intersection. -

A more detailed, Level | site plan review will be required for the individual phases of the proposed |
master site plan. The phases must be consistent with the overall Level |l site plan. Building permits
may not be issued until approval of the Level | site plan.

Project Location: 1101 Lake Washington Boulevard North

Site Area: ___Approximately 17 acres

Planned Action Review Criteria.

1. The Director of Development Services, or the Director’s designee, is authorized
to designate a project application as a Planned Action pursuant to RCW
43.21C.031(2)(a), if the project application meets all of the folfowing conditions:

a) The project is located on the subject site as described in Section
llL.A., or is an off-site improvement directly related to a proposed
development on the subject site; and,

EXHIBIT 16



Entire Document
Available Upon Request

SOUTHPORT PLANNED ACTION

MITIGATION DOCUMENT

Prepared By:

City of Renton
Economic Development/Neighborhoods & Strategic Planning Department

" With Assistance By:
Bucher, Willis and Ratliff Corporation

September 17, 1999

EXHIBIT 17



®TENW

Transportation Engineering NorthWest

MEMORANDUM

DATE: April 28, 2014
TO: Bill Stalzer, Stalzer and Associates

FROM: Jeff Schramm
TENW

SUBJECT: Parking Analysis for Southport Hotel
TENW Project No. 4838

This memorandum documents the parking demand and proposed supply for the Southport Hofel in
accordance with the requirements of RMC 4-4-080.F. 10 "Number of Parking Spaces Required” for Hotels,
Motels and Cabins in effect at the time of approval of the Southport development and consistent with the
parking analysis methodology employad in the Southport Development Planned Action Final Supplementcl

EIS for a hotel. The parking analysis for a hotel is contained in Table 3 “Plan C Parking Summary” on page
2-5 of the Final SEIS.

RMC 4-4-080.F. 10 requires 1 space for each guest room or dwelling unit plus 2 for each 3 employees. The
propesed hotel contains 350 guest rooms, resulting in @ code requirement for 350 parking spaces. The
hotel would have 175 employees! resulting in a code requirement for 117 spaces for hotel employees.

Code

Use Number | Requirement
Hotel Rooms 350 350
Employees 175 117
Total Ab7

The estimated peak parking demand for guests and employees for a 350 room hotel is 315 parking spaces
based on the ITE 204 Edition of the Parking Generation manual.2 This is the proposed number of parking
spaces for the hotel.  Since the number of spaces provided in the parking lot differs from the city code
requirement, a modificalion request meeling the criteria in the city code is being proposed.

Please contact me it you have questions or need addiional information.  You can reach me af

schramm@tenw.com or 425-25C-0581.

! Foonote 2 fo Table 3 “Plen C Parking Summary” page 2-5 of Southport Development Planned Action Final Supplemental EIS.
2 Foolnole 1 1o Table 3 “Plan C Parking Summary” page 2-5 of Southport Development Planned Action Final Supplemental EIS.

msporfation Planning § Design i Traffic Impaoct & Cperations
EXHIBIT 18 SE 8 Street, Suite 200, Bellevue, WA 98004 [ Office {425) 889-4747



Jealls Uiyl 1e Uone2lIpPON JOUlN
"J'N "9AY S8UO[ WOoJL MBIA :Z 8i1nbi- 977 ‘Wodyinog e |810H 102 ‘Aey ue|d Jaise Hoduyinos

i

T i i

pei e Ei i S
Bl Hlimnain
.vuwwuwwy pnTERTE 5 it

Ehennn Hetsat
ginnneaaan H Sin
ettt i i,
e
L
e
it B
. ton

o

Lt
S
i W~M~w«w«m 5 g
| MG
£ I e

L Ll : .
e L
SR

! xwwwwm‘wxwmﬁ it

Fis

st

o

Bt
Feratbresiadtatons
Lo

i
e
o
s
H e it
MA i Mb; et

Wwwwww

- o
dnhi
o mwwwwwmw i e e

HEEEHLR e e T L e

At il et s sy s
S R R R : s hnEERERE R il e
CHUGE R R e % i i i : TR s R e

w.u» i

it




UojnoD susD) W

syo0( Mied
01} MBIA ¢ ainbi4

D711 ‘Wodyinog 1e |810H

¥102

‘Aeln

UO[EINIPOIA JOUlN
ue|d Jeise Lodyinos

e
G
Amﬁ%mww anmmwmw.mm.wmw
mwgéé e x, Mx
nwwmwmxwm wmmw L

mwmmwmww i ,wuwwwquuﬂwwm

o

L
i
it WMWMNM.KNMW WMA.wwmnmun it
b »W,m a
e m
L

w N 3 NMW.WMWMW.K,W.xV

Sl

e

e

mwmwnwmwnnmwnmmmnuwmmumnm
Shnnniin
R memw%
i e
o M mwmww .ww.wmuwmmwﬁmwmwmw i
. im L W:
L ......m
it ngwamx WW«WMMMWWWWMMM i Mwmwwwmwmmmwmmmmmnw « wm« il
uWWwwwﬁw w.wWwwwawwmwwavwx wwwmwmwmmwmmwwMwmuwmxmw~mmwmww mwmwmwm
e »w;ﬁmw o
E

«

wwwm m&%%ﬁ& it

it Nw&n i Lmn L
e

J

mm
1

.
o W
mm

fha
S

«ﬂm&ﬂ

L «un «wn

Mm &

i mem«.. B ,.»MWMWMMMM» i

B i n

EHon

St 4
st

i

e

i

: e DEEE L
e
e

SR S S

. | Mww G

:a}:,:,
HEHI IR
i WM 2 R dRani
o L - .
S B

113t HERn :
M 1l LRGE
shis .WMM st «wmww i

~MMW MWMMM« i : -
fhonon

s

S i

rwmwﬂm mwm“
. mwm

Wg»xw.mxmwwgw. .
L NWW%“W o

e
ww

o
Wwwwww
Ll

.




punoibAe|d yied UOHEJIPOIA JOUIA
UOJNOD) BUBL) WOoI} MBIA {7 8Inbi- 977 ‘Wodyinog e |e10H ueld Jaysel\ woduyinog




Ay Yled WOl MalA

G 8Inbi4

o1

‘podyinos Je [910H

¥10c

‘Aey

uonEedlIPOIA JOUIN
ue|d Jeisey yodyinog

P

i M
S
e
o
s
i

GnEHOnnLI
Hesi i

s

ssaliains
i

sata

L
mwww,

i

ft

wm

s

et

e
i

b
HHE

B
i Gt

S e
dEE
BH i

i faladds
e
Gt

i
i

L
i
;

:
i
sotetatins
L &s.mmw
u»mgmMMMNN»,K,MNM.%NWWWWM~M~WW Ho MWWWM.M.M»W. ¥ ¢

e

Eii s i

iR
B wM~w«MwMW«MWWWMMWMﬂwwmwm»WﬁMNM il
G
i GhaE

s stides




SE— 0C L191HX3
00L1

rars,

NVId LIS ONIL ..

N¥7d 3LIS ONILHDIT

e |
S 1300 |

LSV LN T -

HIDISE NEZHE IO N LTI

H IS 03CTAE LN T .
IO MO B LBTNGT .
LB IHE00N THNIVES .

AN AT IHEIT &S ISEIIT THAL

IHECTYFHY LNMON J0GHIIN AdONYD MDY

LOT wzmxm_«.

. ghw—.rxm_mmqﬂmgwghmmmmn *

MIINTH NV1d JLIS T10d 02 T SO LOT DN CVEHTIONS o

F10 06 TUNLXKL IHON LOTONANIOVEHZ Do
HIVIGY OF IHOIT 338 SNUSNE  o——10

an3ST
ESNAUCY dnoIBdsm mmm
0086-ZFE (902)
LOLEG Wi 'Imeag
Q05 2uns 18 AUSIBAUR 009
acw W T 0
sl oA g 10BIRY SN0
wapae
Barom =
| B s | am | vl wow wnow e 1| won Bupeo

00S2UNS | 3H AW HLZH DkL

Zoozerstr) | 00 T9YaIr) R0 Buing 24}
| Suojir B0 oigesn oo jw g
vooed | vah BATIIE 3 Q1 | Siaby B pUSE WACU WA e Bupang

o
e R KT R AT § | g | me sepmae pue subpsvag 218 | amupen aling
COF ANNVATOW
“BjIAS| R
oKD DAl M S30d IFL ZY e
g1 | o sanpy wnow sicd paps EIT
TONI CINIMJOTUARG 0038
“EjaAa| 4]03 9jes apuok saed
5 7| o | .ot wo s s o e ma ooy By
T
sy b swory | jegs | dory i ubiseg 1ofiieg LTS

o soge ssuagzs U 340 Sy e
19912 ® opsacu i S0 e DTS B SIPRY “SoAH0 GBI 1 W ks S KON
oo £q papiscsd aq g sear Tupped e Cunyliny saeadoud jasefn o) v ssedssn KBy Ruipar
NOLONIHSYM o pajoupmy Auana @ waor ONggsd oineua s SoINM K 0 BUCINS. Pt U0 INJRIED.

‘NOLN3Y g0 LD U0 LISAD 0 6 5310 e
opacu [ S35 BB 10 BSRH "UNOR PILRG BrP T 53Dl PRDIoNS B fa Bassna

" d o) paubisop on i Duwid oS ¥ B 78 T e i T
o = 4 o SIS W B 51000 1B B pua o5 ol I p Il P T RN
LUOdHLND e ot J & =2l & E o T A RN ;

LHOdHLNOS
1V 73L0OH 3HL

[eemsca s nyasmesrmerea =]
a L] B A 92




0S6Y
SWYHOWIA SSYIN

HOVELIS
AHOLS Haddn

ALIHA JAB NMYHO
LHOJNIAYA Wid

#102'91°60

1S3No3ad
NOLLYDIHIAON

SYOvEl3s
AHOLS H3ddn

]

‘A B2 L50 S2¥) | DO ASY $2Y

DN ANIRAOTIATR 0038

NOLONIHEYM
‘NOLNIH

luodHLno$

[

1HOdHLNOS
1¥131CH 3HL

e
&

SBVIN ONITTINE MOYELIS AHOLS O
HIddn 90Z1-2-¥ WY Had SSYIN ONI

aning AgYMOTIV

QEVEF MY
3005
OMINDZ W3d %28 S431S 55N ONITTINg

HO0H KIS
ONY 30VdS 3OWHYAL TI8YEN AN
ANV SOVEYS 50 NOLLYINDI LMY FHOIN
SALVIHD 2003 SHALA Ly LAINA 85T
HIINIO W HOVE 138 4330

SSYIN ONIQTINE 15.L0H 0350d0Hd @

FOVdS IOVHEIL QIONVHNE

STAVSN SMOTTY SON3 1Y IOVE 318 ON

TC LIGIHX3

a05Z-6-¥ WY OL INYNSHNd
§63204d NOILYDIdIACIA
HONOYHL 31S3N03d TYACHddY
SHOVELIS AHOLS H3ddn
SAEVANYLS LINJNAOT3AIA d0el-¢F DN
£ 400 :aNOZ
3009 TvdIOINNA NOLNTH

ONIMIANTH T3 LOH A3S0d0dd @




Entire Document
Available Upon Request

CITY OF RENTON

SHORELINE MANAGEMENT ACT OF 1971
PERMIT FOR SHORELINE MANAGEMENT
‘SHORELINE SUBSTANTIAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT

APPLICATION NO.:
DATE RECEIVED:

DATE OF PUBLIC NOTICE:
DATE APPROVED:

DATE DENIED:

TYPE OF ACTION(S):

APPLICANT:
PROJECT:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
SEC-TWNP-R:

WITHIN SHORELINES OF;

APPLICABLE MASTER PROGRAM:

shoreline permit.doc

LUA99-189, SA-A, SM
December 27, 1999

February 17, 2000

April 7, 2000

NA

[X] Substantial Development Permit

1] Conditional Use Permit

[ ] Variance Permit

SECO Development

Southport Level 2 Site Plan

Attached separately to report.

Section 8, Township 23 Noith, Range 5 East, W.M.
Lake Washington

City of Renton

EXHIBIT 22
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